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P

lease read this user manual first!

Dear Customer,

We hope that your product, which has been produced in modern plants and checked
under the most meticulous quality control procedures, will provide you an effective
service.

Therefore, read this entire user manual carefully before using the product and keep it as

a

reference. If you handover the product to someone else, give the user manual as well.

The user manual will help you use the product in a fast and safe way.

Read the manual before installing and operating the product.

Make sure you read the safety instructions.

Keep the manual in an easily accessible place as you may need it later.
Read the other documents given with the product.

Remember that this user manual is also applicable for several other models. Differences
between models will be identified in the manual.

Explanation of symbols
Throughout this user manual the following symbols are used:

Gl important information or useful tips.

A\ Warning against dangerous conditions for life and property.

I\ Warning against electric voltage.

WARNING!

In order to ensure a normal operation of your refrigerating appliance, which uses a

completely environmentally friendly refrigerant the R600a (flammable only under

certain conditions) you must observe the following rules:

+ Do not hinder the free circulation of the air around the appliance.

« Do not use mechanical devices in order to accelerate the defrosting, others than the
ones recommended by the manufacturer.

+ Do not destroy the refrigerating circuit.

+ Do not use electric appliances inside the food keeping compartment, other than
those that might have been recommended by the manufacturer.

[i] INFORMATION

- ENEHG * 5% can be reacheq by Qnterin following website and searching

The model information as stored in the product data base

for your model identifier (*) found on energy label.

SUPPLIER'S NAME MODEL IDENTIFIER—> (¥

_ ﬂ https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/
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Control panel

Interior light

Fresh Food fan

Adjustable Cabinet shelves
Wine bottles support
Cover glass

Salad crispers

Ice tray

Compartment for quickly
freezing

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

14

Compartments for frozen froods keeping
Adjustable front feet

Shelf for jars

Shelf for bottles

Freezer fan

Gl Figures that take place in this instruction manual are schematic and may not
correspond exactly with your product. If the subject parts are not included in
the product you have purchased, then it is valid for other models.
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Important Safety Warnings

Please review the following information.

Failure to observe this information may
cause injuries or material damage.
Otherwise, all warranty and reliability
commitments will become invalid.

Original Spare parts will be provided for

10 years, following the product
purchasing date.

Intended use

This product is intended to be used
e indoors and in closed areas such as
homes:

e in closed working environments such

as stores and offices;

e in closed accommodation areas such

as farm houses, hotels, pensions.

e |t should not be used outdoors.

General safety

e \When you want to dispose/scrap
the product, we recommend you
to consult the authorized service in

order to learn the required information

and authorized bodies.

e Consult your authorized service for
all your questions and problems
related to the refrigerator. Do not

intervene or let someone intervene to

the refrigerator without notifying the
authorised services.

e For products with a freezer
compartment; Do not eat cone ice
cream and ice cubes immediately

after you take them out of the freezer

compartment! (This may cause
frostbite in your mouth.)
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For products with a freezer
compartment; Do not put bottled and
canned liquid beverages in the freezer
compartment. Otherwise, these may
burst.

Do not touch frozen food by hand;
they may stick to your hand.

Unplug your refrigerator before
cleaning or defrosting.

Vapor and vaporized cleaning
materials should never be used in
cleaning and defrosting processes of
your refrigerator. In such cases, the
vapor may get in contact with the
electrical parts and cause short circuit
or electric shock.

Never use the parts on your
refrigerator such as the door as a
means of support or step.

Do not use electrical devices inside
the refrigerator.

Do not damage the parts, where

the refrigerant is circulating, with
drilling or cutting tools. The refrigerant
that might blow out when the gas
channels of the evaporator, pipe
extensions or surface coatings are
punctured causes skin irritations and
eye injuries.

Do not cover or block the ventilation
holes on your refrigerator with any
material.

Electrical devices must be repaired
by only authorised persons. Repairs
performed by incompetent persons
create a risk for the user.



In case of any failure or during

a maintenance or repair work,
disconnect your refrigerator’'s mains
supply by either turning off the
relevant fuse or unplugging your
appliance.

Do not pull by the cable when pulling
off the plug.

Place the beverage with higher proofs
tightly closed and vertically.

Never store spray cans containing
flammable and explosive substances
in the refrigerator.

Do not use mechanical devices

or other means to accelerate the
defrosting process, other than those
recommended by the manufacturer.

This product is not intended to be
used by persons with physical,
sensory or mental disorders or
unlearned or inexperienced people
(including children) unless they are
attended by a person who will be
responsible for their safety or who will
instruct them accordingly for use of the
product.

Do not operate a damaged
refrigerator. Consult with the service
agent if you have any concerns.

Electrical safety of your refrigerator
shall be guaranteed only if the earth
system in your house complies with
standards.

Exposing the product to rain, snow,
sun and wind is dangerous with
respect to electrical safety.

Contact authorized service when
there is a power cable damage to
avoid danger.

Never plug the refrigerator into
the wall outlet during installation.
Otherwise, risk of death or serious
injury may arise.

5

EN

This refrigerator is intended for only
storing food items. It must not be
used for any other purpose.

Label of technical specifications is
located on the left wall inside the
refrigerator.

Never connect your refrigerator to
electricity-saving systems; they may
damage the refrigerator.

If there is a blue light on the
refrigerator, do not look at the blue
light with optical tools.

For manually controlled refrigerators,
wait for at least 5 minutes to start the
refrigerator after power failure.

This operation manual should be
handed in to the new owner of the
product when it is given to others.

Avoid causing damage on power
cable when transporting the
refrigerator. Bending cable may cause
fire. Never place heavy objects on
power cable.

Do not touch the plug with wet hands
when plugging the product.

Do not plug the refrigerator if the wall
outlet is loose.

Water should not be sprayed on
inner or outer parts of the product for
safety purposes.



Do not spray substances containing
inflammable gases such as propane
gas near the refrigerator to avoid fire
and explosion risk.

Never place containers filled with
water on top of the refrigerator; in the
event of spillages, this may cause
electric shock or fire.

Do not overload the refrigerator with
food. If overloaded, the food items
may fall down and hurt you and
damage refrigerator when you open
the door.

Never place objects on top of the
refrigerator; otherwise, these objects
may fall down when you open or
close the refrigerator's door.

As they require a precise
temperature, vaccines, heat-sensitive
medicine and scientific materials

and etc. should not be kept in the
refrigerator.

If not to be used for a long time,
refrigerator should be unplugged. A
possible problem in power cable may
cause fire.

The plug's tip should be cleaned
regularly with a dry cloth; otherwise, it
may cause fire.

Refrigerator may move if adjustable
legs are not properly secured on the
floor. Properly securing adjustable
legs on the floor can prevent the
refrigerator to move.

When carrying the refrigerator, do not
hold it from door handle. Otherwise, it
may be snapped.

When you have to place your product
next to another refrigerator or freezer,
the distance between devices should

be at least 8cm. Otherwise, adjacent

side walls may be humidified.
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For products with a water
dispenser;

Pressure of water mains should be

minimum 1 bar. Pressure of water

mains should be maximum 8 bars.
e Use only potable water.

Child safety

e If the door has a lock, the key should
be kept away from reach of children.

e Children must be supervised to
prevent them from tampering with the
product.

Compliance with the WEEE
Regulation and Disposing of the
Waste Product

5

The symbol I on the product or on
packaging indicates that this product may
not be treated as household waste.
Instead it shall be handed over to the
applicable collection point for the
recycling of electrical and electronic
equipment. By ensuring this product is
disposed of correctly, you will help
prevent potential negative consequences
for the environment and human health,
which could otherwise be caused by
inappropriate waste handling of this
product. For more detailed information
about recycling of this product, please
contact your local city office, you
household waste disposal service or the
shop where you purchased the product.



Package information

Packaging materials of the product
are manufactured from recyclable
materials in accordance with our
National Environment Regulations. Do
not dispose of the packaging materials
together with the domestic or other
wastes. Take them to the packaging
material collection points designated
by the local authorities.

Do not forget...

Any recycled substance is an
indispensable matter for nature and our
national asset wealth.

If you want to contribute to the
reevaluation of the packaging materials,
you can consult to your environmentalist
organizations or the municipalities
where you are located.

HCA warning

If your product's cooling system
contains R600a:
This gas is flammable. Therefore, pay

attention to not damaging the cooling
system and piping during usage and
transportation. In the event of damage,
keep your product away from potential
fire sources that can cause the product
catch a fire and ventilate the room in
which the unit is placed.

Type of gas used in the product is
stated in the type label which is on the
left wall inside the refrigerator.

Never throw the product in fire for
disposal.

Things to be done for energy
Saving

e Do not leave the doors of your
refrigerator open for a long time.

e Do not put hot food or drinks in your
refrigerator.

e Do not overload your refrigerator so
that the air circulation inside of it is not
prevented.

e Do not install your refrigerator
under direct sunlight or near heat
emitting appliances such as ovens,
dishwashers or radiators. Keep your
refrigerator at least 30 cm away from
heat emitting sources and at least
5 cm from electrical ovens.

e Pay attention to keep your food in
closed containers.

e For products with a freezer
compartment; You can store
maximum amount of food items in
the freezer when you remove the
shelf or drawer of the freezer. Energy
consumption value stated for your
refrigerator has been determined
by removing freezer shelf or drawer
and under maximum load. There
Is no harm to use a shelf or drawer
according to the shapes and size of
food to be frozen.

e Thawing frozen food in fridge
compartment will both provide energy
saving and preserve the food quality.

/N In case the information which are
given in the user manual are not
taken into account, manufacturer will
not assume any liability for this.



Installation

Points to be paid attention
to when the relocation of the
refrigerator

1. Your refrigerator should be
unplugged.Before transportation of
your refrigerator, it should be emptied
and cleaned.

2. Before it is re-packaged, shelves,
accessories, crisper, etc. inside your
refrigerator should be fixed with
adhesive tape and secured against
impacts. Package should be bound
with a thick tape or sound ropes
and the transportation rules on the
package should be strictly observed.

3. Original packaging and foam
materials should be kept for future
transportations or moving.

Before you start the
refrigerator,

Check the following before you start
to use your refrigerator:
1. Clean the interior of the refrigerator as
recommended in the “Maintenance
and cleaning” section.

2. Connect the plug of the refrigerator
to the wall socket. When the fridge
door is opened, fridge internal lamp
will turn on.

3. When the compressor starts to
operate, a sound will be heard. The
liquid and gases sealed within the
refrigeration system may also give rise
to noise, even if the compressor is
not running and this is quite normal.

4. Front edges of the refrigerator may
feel warm. This is normal. These
areas are designed to be warm to
avoid condensation.
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Electrical connection

Connect your product to a grounded
socket which is being protected by a
fuse with the appropriate capacity.
Important:

The connection must be in compliance
with national regulations.
e The power plug must be easily
accessible after installation.

e Electrical safety of your refrigerator
shall be guaranteed only if the earth
system in your house complies with
standards.

e The voltage stated on the label
located at left inner side of your
product should be equal to your
network voltage.

e Extension cables and multi plugs
must not be used for connection.

I\ A damaged power cable must be
replaced by a qualified electrician.

/N Product must not be operated before
it is repaired! There is the risk of
electric shock!

Disposing of the packaging

The packing materials may be
dangerous for children. Keep the
packing materials out of the reach
of children or dispose of them by
classifying them in accordance with the
waste instructions stated by your local
authorities. Do not throw away with
regular house waste, throw away on
packaging pick up spots designated by
the local authorities.

The packing of your refrigerator is
produced from recyclable materials.

EN



Disposing of your old
Refrigerator

Dispose of your old refrigerator without
giving any harm to the environment.

e You may consult your authorized
dealer or waste collection center of
your municipality about the disposal
of your refrigerator.

Before disposing of your refrigerator,
cut out the electric plug and, if there
are any locks on the door, make them
inoperable in order to protect children
against any danger.

Placing and Installation

/\ If the entrance door of the room
where the refrigerator will be installed is
not wide enough for the refrigerator to
pass through, then call the authorized
service to have them remove the doors
of your refrigerator and pass it sideways
through the door.

1. Install your refrigerator to a place that
allows ease of use.

2. Keep your refrigerator away from heat
sources, humid places and direct
sunlight.

3. There must be appropriate air
ventilation around your refrigerator
in order to achieve an efficient
operation. If the refrigerator is to be
placed in a recess in the wall, there
must be at least 5 cm distance with
the ceiling and at least 5 cm with the
wall. Do not place your product on
the materials such as rug or carpet.

4. Place your refrigerator on an even
floor surface to prevent jolts.
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Changing the illumination
Lamp

To change the Bulb/LED used for
illumination of your refrigerator, call your
Authorized Service.

The lamp(s) used in this appliance is not
suitable for household room illumination.
The intended purpose of this lamp is to
assist the user to place foodstuffs in the
refrigerator/freezer in a safe and
comfortable way.

The lamps used in this appliance have to
withstand extreme physical conditions
such as temperatures below -20°C.

Adjusting the legs

If your refrigerator is unbalanced;

You can balance your refrigerator by
turning its front legs as illustrated in the
figure. The corner where the leg exists is
lowered when you turn in the direction
of black arrow and raised when you
turn in the opposite direction. Taking
help from someone to slightly lift the
refrigerator will facilitate this process.

ﬁ ﬁ
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. Preparation

e Your refrigerator should be installed at
least 30 cm away from heat sources
such as hobs, ovens, central heater
and stoves and at least 5 cm away
from electrical ovens and should not
be located under direct sunlight.

e The ambient temperature of the room
where you install your refrigerator
should at least be 10°C. Operating
your refrigerator under cooler
conditions is not recommended with
regard to its efficiency.

e Please make sure that the interior
of your refrigerator is cleaned
thoroughly.

e If two refrigerators are to be installed
side by side, there should be at least
2 cm distance between them.

e \When you operate your refrigerator
for the first time, please observe the
following instructions during the initial
six hours.

e The door should not be opened
frequently.

e It must be operated empty without
any food in it.

e Do not unplug your refrigerator. If
a power failure occurs out of your
control, please see the warnings in
the “Recommended solutions for the
problems” section.

e Original packaging and foam
materials should be kept for future
transportations or moving.
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Using your refrigerator

Indicator Panel

Indicator panel allows you to set the
temperature and control the other
functions related to the product.

On/Off
1. ON/OFF BUTTON L%
This button allows turn off of refrigerator
if press and hold for 3 seconds, also if
press again 3 seconds the refrigerator
turn on.

Quick
2. QUICK FRIDGE BUTTON =
This button represent the Quick Fridge
function. This function can be used for
food placed in the fridge compartment
and required to be cooled down rapidly.
If press 3 seconds the refrigerator enter
in Vacation mode. When the vacation
function is activated, “--” is displayed
on the fridge compartment temperature
indicator and no active cooling is
performed on the fridge compartment.
SET

3. SET FRIDGE BUTTON
This button allows you to choose the
fridge compartment temperature
progressively from minimum to
maximum.

On/Off | Quick | SET SET Quick Z
y | R — eco3"
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

SET

5. SET FREEZER BUTTON
This button allows you to choose the
freezer compartment temperature
progressively from minimum to
maximum.

Quick

ecod”

6. QUICK FREEZE BUTTON
This button represent the Quick Frezze
function, the fast freeze function enables
you to load fresh food in freeze
compartment for stored. if press and hold
for 3 seconds the refrigerator enter in
eco mode. Refrigerator will start
operating in the most economic mode at
least 6 hours later and the economic
usage indicator will turn on when the
function is active.

7. ALARM OFF BUTTON 4
In case of power failure/high temperature
alarm, after checking the food located in
the freezer compartment press the alarm
off button to clear the warning.

G *Optional: The figures in this user guide are intended as drafts and may not
perfectly match your product. If your product does not comprise the relevant
parts, the information pertains to other models.
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Reversing the doors
Proceed in numerical order

W




Freezing fresh food

e Wrap or cover the food before

placing them in the refrigerator.

e Hot food must cool down to the room
temperature before putting them in the
refrigerator.

e The foodstuff that you want to freeze
must be fresh and in good quality.

e Foodstuff must be divided into portions
according to the family’s daily or meal
based consumption needs.

e Foodstuff must be packaged in an
airtight manner to prevent them from
drying even if they are going to be kept
for a short time.

e Materials to be used for packagings
must be resistant to cold and humidity
and they must be airtight. The packaging
material of the food must be at a
sufficient thickness and durability.
Otherwise the food hardened due to
freezing may puncture the packaging. It
Is important for the packaging to be
closed securely for safe storage of the
food.

e Frozen food must be used immediately
after they are thawed and they should
never be re-frozen.

e Placing warm food into the freezer
compartment causes the cooling system
to operate continuously until the food is
frozen solid.

e Please observe the following
instructions to obtain the best results.

1. Do not freeze too large quantities of
food at one time. The quality of the food
IS best preserved when it is frozen right
through to the core as quickly as
possible.

2. Take special care not to mix already
frozen food and fresh food.

3. Make sure raw foods are not in
contact with cooked foods in the fridge.
4. Maximum frozen food storage volume
is achieved without using the drawers
provided in the freezer compartment.

Energy consumption of your appliance is
declared while the freezer compartment
Is fully loaded on shelves without the use
of the drawers.

5. It is recommended that you place
foodstuffs on top shelf of freezer for initial
freezing.

Dual cooling system:

Your refrigerator is equipped with two
separate cooling systems to cool the
fresh food compartment and freezer
compartment. Thus, air in the fresh food
compartment and freezer compartment
do not get mixed.

Thanks to these two separate cooling
systems, cooling speed is much higher
than other refrigerators. Odors in the
compartments do not get mixed. Also
additional power saving is provided
since the defrosting is performed
individually.
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Freezer
Compartment
Setting

Fridge
Compartment
Setting

Explanations

-18°C 4°C

This is the normal recommended setting.

-20, -22 or -24°C 4°C

These settings are recommended when
the ambient temperature exceeds 30°C.

Quick Freeze 4°C

Use when you wish to freeze your food in
a short time. If is recommended to be
used to maintain the quality of meat and
fish products.

-18°C or colder 2°C

If you think that your fridge compartment
is not cold enough because of the hot
conditions or frequent opening and
closing of the door.

-18°C or colder Quick Fridge

You can use it when your fridge
compartment is overloaded or if you wish
to cool down your food rapidly. It is
recommended that you activate quick
fridge function 4-8 hours before placing
the food.

Recommendations for
preservation of frozen food

e Pre-packed commercially frozen food
should be stored in accordance with the
frozen food manufacturer's instructions in
a frozen food storage compartment.

e To ensure that the high quality
supplied by the frozen food manufacturer
and the food retailer is maintained,
following points should be noted:

1. Put packages in the freezer as
quickly as possible after purchase.

2. Ensure that contents of the package
are labeled and dated.

3. Do not exceed "Use By", "Best
Before" dates on the packaging.

Defrosting

The freezer compartment defrosts
automatically.

Placing the food

Various frozen food
Freezer .
such as meat, fish, ice
compartment
cream, vegetables and
shelves
etc.
Egg holder Egg
Fridge Food in pans, covered
compartment plates and closed
shelves containers
. Small and packaged
Fridge ) P g
food or drinks (such as
compartment ) o
milk, fruit juice and
door shelves
beer)
Crisper Vegetables and fruits
Delicatessen products
Fresh zone :
(cheese, butter, salami
compartment
and etc.)
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Deep-freeze information

Food must be frozen as rapidly as
possible when they are put in the freezer
in order to keep them in good quality.

The TSE norm requires (according to
certain measurement conditions) the
refrigerator to freeze at least 4.5 kg of
foodstuff at 32°C ambient temperature
to -18°C or lower within 24 hours for
every 100-liters of freezer volume.

It is possible to preserve the food for a
long time only at -18°C or lower
temperatures.

You can keep the freshness of food
for many months (at -18°C or lower
temperatures in the deep freeze).

WARNING! A\

e Foodstuff must be divided into portions
according to the family’s daily or meal
based consumption needs.

e Foodstuff must be packaged in an
airtight manner to prevent them from
drying even if they are going to be kept
for a short time.

Materials necessary for packaging:
e Cold resistant adhesive tape
e Self-adhesive label
e Rubber rings
e Pen

Materials to be used for packaging
the foodstuff must be tear-proof and
resistant to cold, humidity, dour, oils
and acids.

Foodstuff to be frozen should not be
allowed to come in contact with the
previously frozen items to prevent their
partial thawing. Thawed out food must
be consumed and must not be frozen
again.

Recommendations for the

fresh food compartment
*optional

e Do not allow the food to touch the
temperature sensor in fresh food
compartment. To allow the fresh food
compartment keep its ideal storage
temperature, sensor must not be
hindered by food.

e Do not place hot foods in the product.

E emperature
sensor

L[] temperature
sensor ‘
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n Maintenance and cleaning

A\ Never use gasoline, benzene or
similar substances for cleaning
purposes.

/\ We recommend that you unplug the
ppliance before cleaning.

/\ Never use any sharp abrasive
instrument, soap, household cleaner,
detergent and wax polish for
cleaning.

Gl Use lukewarm water to clean the
cabinet of your refrigerator and wipe
it dry.

] Usea damp cloth wrung out in a
solution of one teaspoon of
bicarbonate of soda to one pint of
water to clean the interior and wipe it
dry.

A Make sure that no water enters the
lamp housing and other electrical
items.

I\ if your refrigerator is not going to be
used for a long period of time, unplug
the power cable, remove all food,
clean it and leave the door ajar.

Gl Check door seals regularly to ensure
they are clean and free from food
particles.

A\ To remove door racks, remove all the
contents and then simply push the
door rack upwards from the base.

A\ Never use cleaning agents or water
that contain chlorine to clean the
outer surfaces and chromium coated
parts of the product. Chlorine causes
corrosion on such metal surfaces.

16 | E

Protection of plastic
surfaces

G] Do not put the liquid oils or oil-cooked
meals in your refrigerator in unsealed
containers as they damage the
plastic surfaces of your refrigerator.
In case of spilling or smearing oil on
the plastic surfaces, clean and rinse
the relevant part of the surface at
once with warm water.
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Troubleshooting

Please review this list before calling the service. It will save your time and money. This
list includes frequent complaints that are not arising from defective workmanship or
material usage. Some of the features described here may not exist in your product.

The refrigerator does not operate.

* The plug is not inserted into the socket correctly. >>>Insert the plug into the
socket securely.

* The fuse of the socket which your refrigerator is connected to or the main fuse
have blown out. >>>Check the fuse.

Condensation on the side wall of the fridge compartment (MULTIZONE, COOL
CONTROL and FLEXI ZONE).

* Ambient is very cold. >>>Do not install the refrigerator in places where the
temperature falls below 10°C.

* Door has been opened frequently. >>>Do not open and close the door of
refrigerator frequently.

* Ambient is very humid. >>>Do not install your refrigerator into highly humid
places.

» Food containing liquid is stored in open containers. >>>Do not store food with
liquid content in open containers.

* Door of the refrigerator is left ajar. >>>Close the door of the refrigerator.

» Thermostat is set to a very cold level. >>>Set the thermostat to a suitable level.

Compressor is not running

* Protective thermic of the compressor will blow out during sudden power

failures or plug-out plug-ins as the refrigerant pressure in the cooling system

of the refrigerator has not been balanced yet. The refrigerator will start running
approximately after 6 minutes. Please call the service if the refrigerator does not
startup at the end of this period.

* The fridge is in defrost cycle. >>>This is normal for a full-automatically defrosting
refrigerator. Defrosting cycle occurs periodically.

* The refrigerator is not plugged into the socket. >>>Make sure that the plug is fit
into the socket.

» Temperature settings are not made correctly. >>>Select the suitable temperature
value.

* There is a power outage. >>>Refrigerator returns to normal operation when the
power restores.

The operation noise increases when the refrigerator is running.

» The operating performance of the refrigerator may change due to the changes in
the ambient temperature. It is normal and not a fault.
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The refrigerator is running frequently or for a long time.

* New product may be wider than the previous one. Larger refrigerators operate
for a longer period of time.

» The room temperature may be high. >>>It is normal that the product operates
for longer periods in hot ambient.

* The refrigerator might be plugged in recently or might be loaded with food.
>>>\When the refrigerator is plugged in or loaded with food recently, it will take
longer for it to attain the set temperature. This is normal.

» Large amounts of hot food might be put in the refrigerator recently. >>>Do not
put hot food into the refrigerator.

* Doors might be opened frequently or left ajar for a long time. >>>The warm air
that has entered into the refrigerator causes the refrigerator to run for longer
periods. Do not open the doors frequently.

* Freezer or fridge compartment door might be left ajar. >>>Check if the doors are
closed completely.

* The refrigerator is adjusted to a very low temperature. >>>Adjust the refrigerator
temperature to a warmer degree and wait until the temperature is achieved.

* Door seal of the fridge or freezer may be soiled, worn out, broken or not
properly seated. >>>Clean or replace the seal. Damaged/broken seal causes

the refrigerator to run for a longer period of time in order to maintain the current
temperature.

Freezer temperature is very low while the fridge temperature is sufficient.

» The freezer temperature is adjusted to a very low value. >>>Adjust the freezer
temperature to a warmer degree and check.

Fridge temperature is very low while the freezer temperature is sufficient.

* The fridge temperature is adjusted to a very low value. >>>Adjust the fridge
temperature to a warmer degree and check.

Food kept in the fridge compartment drawers is frozen.

*» The fridge temperature is adjusted to a very high value. >>>Adjust the fridge
temperature to a lower value and check.

Temperature in the fridge or freezer is very high.

* The fridge temperature is adjusted to a very high value. >>>Fridge compartment
temperature setting has an effect on the temperature of the freezer. Change the
temperatures of the fridge or freezer and wait until the relevant compartments
attain a sufficient temperature.

* Doors are opened frequently or left ajar for a long time. >>>Do not open the
doors frequently.

* Door is ajar. >>>Close the door completely.

* The refrigerator is plugged in or loaded with food recently. >>>This is normal.
When the refrigerator is plugged in or loaded with food recently, it will take longer
for it to attain the set temperature.

» Large amounts of hot food might be put in the refrigerator recently. >>>Do not
put hot food into the refrigerator.
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Vibrations or noise.

* The floor is not level or stable. >>> If the refrigerator rocks when moved slowly,
balance it by adjusting its feet. Also make sure that the floor is strong enough to
carry the refrigerator, and level.

* The items put onto the refrigerator may cause noise. >>>Remove the items on
top of the refrigerator.

There are noises coming from the refrigerator like liquid flowing, spraying, etc.

» Liquid and gas flows occur in accordance with the operating principles of your
refrigerator. It is normal and not a fault.

Whistle comes from the refrigerator.

* Fans are used in order to cool the refrigerator. It is normal and not a fault.

Condensation on the inner walls of refrigerator.

* Hot and humid weather increases icing and condensation. It is normal and not a
fault.

* Doors are opened frequently or left ajar for a long time. >>>Do not open the
doors frequently. Close them if they are open.

* Door is ajar. >>>Close the door completely.

Humidity occurs on the outside of the refrigerator or between the doors.

* There might be humidity in the air; this is quite normal in humid weather. When
the humidity is less, condensation will disappear.

Bad odour inside the refrigerator.

* No regular cleaning is performed. >>>Clean the inside of the refrigerator regularly
with a sponge, lukewarm water or carbonate dissolved in water.

* Some containers or package materials may cause the smell. >>>Use a different
container or different brand packaging material.

* Food is put into the refrigerator in uncovered containers. >>>Keep the food in
closed containers. Microorganisms spreading out from uncovered containers

can cause unpleasant odours.

» Remove the foods that have expired best before dates and spoiled from the
refrigerator.

The door is not closing.

» Food packages are preventing the door from closing. >>>Replace the packages
that are obstructing the door.

* The refrigerator is not completely even on the floor. >>>Adjust the feet to
balance the refrigerator.

* The floor is not level or strong. >>>Make sure that the floor is level and capable
to carry the refrigerator.

Crispers are stuck.

* The food is touching the ceiling of the drawer. >>>Rearrange food in the drawer.

19 | EN




Por favor, leia primeiro este manual!

Caro cliente,

Esperamos que o seu produto, que foi produzido em modernas instalacbes e testado
através de rigorosos controlos de qualidade, Ihe venha a oferecer um servico eficiente.
Portanto, leia este manual cuidadosamente antes de usar o produto e guarde-o como
referéncia. Se passar o produto a outra pessoa, passe igualmente o manual do utilizador.

O manual do utilizador ajuda-lo-a a utilizar o seu equipamento de maneira rapida e
segura.
® |eia 0o manual antes de instalar e de operar com o produto.

® Certifique-se de que leu as instru¢des sobre segurancga.
® Guarde o manual num local acessivel, ja que podera precisar dele mais tarde.
® |eia os outros documentos que acompanham o produto.

Lembre-se de que este manual do utilizador também ¢é aplicavel a varios outros
modelos. As diferencas entre modelos seréo identificadas no manual.

Explicacdo dos simbolos
Ao longo deste manual do utilizador serdo utilizados os seguintes simbolos:

0 Informacg@es importantes ou dicas Uteis.
/\ Aviso sobre as condicOes de risco para a vida e a propriedade.

/\ Aviso contra a voltagem elétrica.

AVISO!

Afim de assegurar um funcionamento normal do seu aparelho de refrigeracdo que

utiliza um refrigerador, o R600a, completamente amigo do ambiente (inflamavel

apenas sob certas condi¢des), deve observar as seguintes normas:

+ N&o obstrua a livre circulagdo do ar ao redor do aparelho.

+ N&o utilize dispositivos mecanicos que ndo os recomendados pelo fabricante para
acelerar o descongelamento.

+ N&o destrua o circuito de refrigeragéo.

+ Nao utilize aparelhos eléctricos que ndo aqueles que devem ter sido recomendados
pelo fabricante dentro do compartimento para guardar comida.

[i] INFORMACAO

ENEHG ? i A informagao do modelo conforme memorizada na base de
S Bzt dados do produto pode ser acedida entrando no seguinte
SUPPLIER'S NAME MODEL IDENTIFIER . Sitio web e através da busca do identicador do seu modelo

m ﬂ (*) que se encontra na etiqueta de classificagdo emergética.

https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/
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nao estiverem incluidas no produto que adquiriu, é porque sao validas para
outros modelos.
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Avisos importantes de seguranca

Por favor, reveja as informacoes
seguintes.

A nao observancia destas informacoes pode

causar ferimentos ou danos no material.
Caso contrario, todas as garantias e
compromissos de fiabilidade tornar-se-ao
invalidos.

As pecas sobressalentes originais seréo
fornecidas durante 10 anos a partir da data
da compra.

Uso pretendido

e Este produto esta concebido para ser
usado

e em espacos interiores e fechados, como
casas;

e em ambientes de trabalho fechados,
como lojas e escritdrios;

e em areas de hospedagem fechadas,
como casas rurais, hotéis, pensoes.

e Nao deve ser usado no exterior.

Seguranca geral

e Quando quiser eliminar/desfazer-se do
produto, recomendamos que consulte o
servico de assisténcia e 0s 6rgaos

autorizados para obter mais informagdes.

e Consulte o seu servico de assisténcia
autorizado para todas as questdes e

problemas relativos ao frigorifico. Nao tente

reparar o frigorifico e nem permita que
alguém o faca sem notificar os servigos de
assisténcia autorizados.

e Para produtos com um compartimento de

congelador; N&o coma cones de gelados e
cubos de gelo imediatamente apds té-los
retirado do compartimento do congelador!
(Isto pode provocar queimaduras de frio na
sua boca).
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e Para produtos com compartimento de
congelador; Nao coloque bebidas liquidas
enlatadas ou engarrafadas no
compartimento do congelador. Caso
contrario, podem rebentar.

e N&o togue nos alimentos congelados
com as maos; podem ficar presos a sua
mao.

e Desligue o seu frigorifico da tomada
antes da limpeza ou descongelagéo.

e Vapor e materiais de limpeza
vaporizados nunca deveréao ser utilizados
nos processos de limpeza e
descongelacao do seu frigorifico. Em tais
casos, 0 vapor poderé entrar em contacto
com as partes elétricas e provocar curto-
circuito ou choque elétrico.

e Nunca use partes do seu frigorifico, tal
como a porta, como meios de apoio ou
degrau.

e Nao utilize dispositivos elétricos dentro
do frigorifico.

e Nao danifique as partes por onde circula
a refrigeragdo com ferramentas
perfurantes ou cortantes. O refrigerante,
gue pode ser expulso para o exterior
guando os canais de gas do evaporador,
as extensodes do tubo ou os revestimentos
da superficie séo perfurados, causa
irritacdes na pele ou ferimentos nos olhos.

e N&o cubra nem bloqueie os orificios de
ventilacdo do seu frigorifico com qualquer
tipo de material.

e Os dispositivos elétricos s6 devem ser
reparados por pessoas autorizadas. As
reparacOes realizadas por pessoas
Incompetentes causam riscos ao utilizador.



e No caso de qualquer falha ou durante a
manutencao ou trabalho de reparacéao,
desligue a alimentacéo elétrica do seu
frigorifico, desligando o fusivel
correspondente ou retirando a ficha da
tomada.

e Nao puxe pelo cabo quando for retirar a
ficha da tomada.

e Coloque as bebidas com teor alcodlico
mais elevado bem fechadas e na vertical.

e Nunca guarde latas de aerossol contendo
substancias inflamaveis e explosivas no
frigorifico.

e Nao utilize dispositivos mecanicos ou
outros para acelerar o processo de
descongelacao. Siga apenas as instrucoes
recomendadas pelo fabricante.

e Este produto ndo se destina a ser usado
por pessoas com incapacidades fisicas,
sensoriais ou mentais ou sem conhecimento
ou experiéncia (incluindo criangas), a menos
gue sejam supervisionadas por alguém
responsavel pela sua seguranca ou que as
instrua sobre o uso do produto.

e Nao utilize um frigorifico avariado.
Consulte o agente autorizado se tiver
gualquer questao.

e A seguranca elétrica do seu frigorifico
apenas podera ser garantida se o sistema
de ligacédo a terra da sua casa estiver em
conformidade com as normas.

e A exposicao do produto a chuva, neve, sol
e vento é perigosa no que se refere a
seguranca elétrica.

e Para evitar qualquer perigo, contacte o
servigo de assisténcia autorizado se o cabo
elétrico estiver danificado.

e Nunca ligue o frigorifico a tomada de
parede durante a instalacao.

Caso contrario, podera ocorrer perigo de
morte ou ferimentos graves.
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e Este frigorifico foi concebido
unicamente para guardar alimentos. Nao
devera ser utilizado para quaisquer
outros fins.

e A etiqueta das especificacGes técnicas
esta localizada na parede esquerda no
interior do frigorifico.

e Nunca ligue o seu frigorifico a
sistemas de poupanca de eletricidade,
pois podem danifica-lo.

e Se o frigorifico possuir uma luz azul,
nao olhe para ela com dispositivos 6ticos.

e Para frigorificos controlados
manualmente, aguarde pelo menos 5
minutos para voltar a ligar o aparelho
ap6s uma falha elétrica.

e Este manual de instruces devera ser
entregue ao novo proprietario do produto
quando for dado/vendido a outros.

e Evite causar danos no cabo elétrico
guando transportar o frigorifico. Dobrar o
cabo pode causar um incéndio. Nunca
pouse objetos pesados no cabo elétrico.

e NA&o toque na ficha com as méos
molhadas quando a introduz na tomada
para ligar o produto.

e N&o ligue o frigorifico a tomada, se a
tomada de parede estiver solta.

e N&o devera vaporizar agua
diretamente nas partes interiores ou
exteriores do produto, por motivos de
seguranca.



e Para evitar risco de incéndio e exploséo,
nao vaporize substancias que contenham
gases inflamaveis, tais como gas propano,
etc., proximo do frigorifico.

e Nao coloque recipientes que contenham
agua sobre o topo do frigorifico; em caso de
derrame, tal podera resultar em choque
elétrico ou incéndio.

e Nao sobrecarregue o frigorifico com
excesso de alimentos. Se estiver
sobrecarregado, os alimentos podem cair e
feri-lo a si e danificar o frigorifico ao abrir a
porta.

e Nunca coloque objetos no topo do
frigorifico, visto que estes podem cair
guando se abre ou fecha a porta do mesmo.

e Como precisam de um controlo de
temperatura exata, as vacinas,
medicamentos sensiveis ao aquecimento,
materiais cientificos, etc., ndo deverao ser
guardados no frigorifico.

e Se néo for utilizado por um longo periodo
de tempo, o frigorifico deve ser desligado da
tomada. Qualquer possivel problema no
cabo elétrico podera resultar em incéndio.

e A extremidade da ficha elétrica devera ser
limpa regularmente com um pano seco;
caso contrario, podera provocar incéndio.

e O frigorifico pode mover-se se 0s pés nao
estiverem devidamente fixados ao piso. O
ajuste seguro e apropriado dos pés ao piso
impede que o frigorifico se mova.

e Ao transportar o frigorifico, ndo o segure
pelo puxador da porta. Caso o faca, ele
podera quebrar-se.

e Se posicionar o seu frigorifico préximo de
outro frigorifico ou arca frigorifica, a
distancia entre os aparelhos deve ser de,
pelo menos, 8 cm. Caso contrario, as
paredes laterais adjacentes podem
humedecer.
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Para produtos com um
dispensador de 4gua,;

A presséao da conduta de agua deve ser
de, no minimo, 1 bar. A presséo da
conduta de agua deve ser de, no
maximo, 8 bar.

e Use apenas agua potavel.

Seguranga com criangas

e Se a porta possuir uma fechadura, a
chave devera ser mantida afastada do
alcance das criancgas.

e As criancas devem ser vigiadas para
impedir que brinquem com o produto.

Conformidade com a Diretiva
WEEE e Eliminacao do Produto
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O simbolo I no produto ou na
embalagem indica que este produto néo
pode ser tratado como lixo doméstico
normal. Ao contrario, deve ser
encaminhado para o ponto de recolha
aplicavel para a reciclagem de
equipamentos elétricos e eletronicos. Ao
assegurar que este equipamento seja
eliminado corretamente, ajudara a
prevenir potenciais efeitos negativos para
0 meio ambiente e para a saude humana,
causados pela eliminacéo inadequada
deste produto. Para informagdes mais
detalhadas sobre a reciclagem deste
produto, contacte a camara municipal
local, o servigo de recolha de lixo
domeéstico ou a loja onde adquiriu 0
produto.



Informacao sobre a embalagem

Os materiais de embalagem do produto sao
fabricados a partir de materiais reciclaveis,
de acordo com as nossas Normas
Ambientais Nacionais. Nao elimine os
materiais de embalagem junto com o lixo
domeéstico ou outro tipo de lixo. Encaminhe-
0s para um ponto de recolha de materiais
de embalagem indicado pelas autoridades
locais.

Nao se esqueca!

Qualguer substancia reciclada € uma
matéria indispensavel para a natureza e
para 0 nosso patrimonio de recursos
nacionais.

Se quer contribuir para a reavaliacdo dos
materiais de embalagem, pode consultar as
suas organizacdes ambientalistas ou os
municipios da zona onde reside.

Aviso HCA

Se o0 sistema de arrefecimento do seu
produto contém R600a:
Este gas € inflamavel. Por isso, tenha

cuidado em né&o danificar o sistema de
arrefecimento e a tubagem durante o uso e
transporte. No caso de algum dano,
mantenha o seu produto longe de
potenciais fontes de fogo que possam fazer
com que o produto se incendeie e ventile o
compartimento no qual a unidade esta
colocada.

O tipo de gas usado no produto esta
indicado na etiqueta de caracteristicas
localizada na parede esquerda no interior
do frigorifico.

Nunca elimine o seu produto no fogo.
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O que se pode fazer para
economizar energia

e Nao deixe as portas do seu frigorifico
abertas durante muito tempo.

e Nao coloque alimentos ou bebidas
guentes no seu frigorifico.

e Nao sobrecarregue o seu frigorifico para
gue a circulacao do ar no interior ndo seja
dificultada.

e Nao instale o seu frigorifico sob a luz
solar direta ou préximo de aparelhos que
emitem calor, tais como fornos, maquinas
de lavar louca ou radiadores. O seu
frigorifico devera ser instalado com uma
distancia minima de 30 cm de quaisquer
fontes de calor e, pelo menos, a mais de 5
cm de fogbes elétricos.

e Certifique-se de que mantém os seus
alimentos em recipientes fechados.

e Para produtos com um compartimento de
congelador; Pode armazenar uma
guantidade méaxima de alimentos no
congelador se remover a prateleira ou
gaveta do congelador. O valor do consumo
de energia indicado no seu frigorifico foi
determinado removendo a prateleira do
congelador ou a gaveta e com carga
méaxima. N&o existe qualquer risco em
utilizar uma prateleira ou gaveta de acordo
com as formas e tamanhos dos alimentos
a serem congelados.

e Descongelar os alimentos congelados
no compartimento do frigorifico poupara
energia e preservara a qualidade dos
alimentos.
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Instalacao

/\ No caso de a informacéo dada no
manual do utilizador n&o ser tida em
consideracéo, o fabricante ndo assumira
gualquer responsabilidade por isso.

Pontos a ter em atencédo ao
recolocar o frigorifico

1. O seu frigorifico deve ser desligado.
Antes do transporte do seu frigorifico, ele
devera ser esvaziado e limpo.

2. Antes de o voltar a embalar, as
prateleiras, acessorios gaveta para frutos
e legumes, etc. que se encontram no
interior do seu frigorifico devem ser fixas
com fita adesiva e protegidas contra
impactos. A embalagem deve ser
fechada com uma fita grossa ou cordas
sélidas e devem ser rigorosamente
seguidas as regras de transporte da
embalagem.

3. A embalagem original e os materiais
de esponja deverao ser guardados para
transportes ou deslocacoes futuras.

Antes de colocar o frigorifico em
funcionamento,

Antes de iniciar a utilizac&o do seu
frigorifico, verifique o seguinte:

1. Limpe o interior do frigorifico conforme
recomendado na seccao "Manutencéao e
limpeza".

2. Ligue a ficha do frigorifico a tomada da
parede. Quando a porta do frigorifico
aberta, a luz interior acende-se.

3. Quando o compressor comeca a
funcionar, ouvir-se-a um som. O liquido e
0S gases no interior do sistema de
refrigeracdo tambeém podem fazer algum
ruido, mesmo que 0 compressor nao
esteja a funcionar, o que é perfeitamente
normal.

Ligacao elétrica

Ligue o seu produto a uma tomada de
terra que esteja protegida por um fusivel
com a capacidade apropriada.
Importante:

A ligagao deve estar em concordancia
com os regulamentos nacionais.

e A ficha de alimentacao devera estar
facilmente acessivel apos a instalacao.

e A seguranca elétrica do seu frigorifico
apenas podera ser garantida se o
sistema de ligacdo a terra da sua casa
estiver em conformidade com as normas.

e A tensdao indicada na etiqueta
localizada no lado esquerdo interior do
seu equipamento deve ser igual a tensdo
da sua rede elétrica.

e Nao devem ser usados cabos de
extensédo e fichas multiusos para a
ligacao.

/A\Um cabo de alimentacao danificado
deve ser substituido por um eletricista
gualificado.

/N O produto n&o deve ser utilizado
antes de ser reparado! H4 risco de
choque elétrico!

Eliminacao da embalagem

Os materiais de embalagem podem ser
perigosos para as criancas. Guarde os
materiais da embalagem fora do alcance
das criangas ou elimine-os, classificando-
os de acordo com as instrucdes sobre 0
lixo determinadas pelas suas autoridades
locais. Nao os deite fora juntamente com
o lixo doméstico, mas sim em locais de
recolha de embalagens designados pelas
autoridades locais.

A embalagem do seu frigorifico &
produzida com materiais reciclaveis.
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Eliminacao do seu frigorifico
velho

Elimine o seu frigorifico velho sem causar
gualquer perigo para o meio ambiente.

e Pode consultar o seu revendedor
autorizado ou o centro de recolha do lixo
do seu municipio a respeito da
eliminacéo do seu frigorifico.

Antes de se desfazer do seu frigorifico,
corte a ficha elétrica e, se houver trincos
nas portas, deixe-os inutilizados, a fim de
proteger as criancas contra qualquer
perigo.

Colocacéo e instalacao

A sea porta de entrada do
compartimento onde o frigorifico sera
instalado nao for suficientemente larga
para que ele passe, contacte o servico de
assisténcia autorizado para que possam
remover as portas do seu frigorifico e
fazé-lo passar de lado através da porta.
1. Instale o seu frigorifico num local que
permita facil acesso.

2. Mantenha o seu frigorifico longe das
fontes de calor, lugares humidos e luz
solar direta.

3. Deve existir uma circulacdo de ar
adequada a volta do seu frigorifico, para
gue obtenha um funcionamento eficiente.
Se o frigorifico for colocado numa
reentrancia da parede, deve haver uma
distancia minima de 5 cm do teto e, pelo
menos, 5 cm da parede. Nao coloque o
seu produto sobre materiais como
tapetes e carpetes.

4. Cologue o seu frigorifico num
pavimento uniforme para evitar
solavancos.
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Substituir a lampada de
iluminacao

Para substituir a lampada utilizada para
a iluminacéo do seu frigorifico, contacte o
seu Servico de Assisténcia Autorizado.
A(s) lampada(s) usada(s) neste aparelho
nao € ou nao sédo adequada(s) para a
iluminacado do espaco. A finalidade desta
lampada € auxiliar o utilizador a colocar
produtos alimentares no
frigorifico/congelador, de uma forma
confortavel e segura.

As lampadas usadas neste aparelho tém
de suportar condicdes fisicas extremas,
tais como temperaturas abaixo de -20°C.

Ajuste dos pés

Se o seu frigorifico estiver desnivelado;
Pode nivelar o seu frigorifico rodando os
seus pés frontais conforme ilustrado na
figura. O canto onde esta o pé é baixado
guando roda na direcao da seta preta e
levantado quando roda na diregéo
oposta. Peca ajuda a alguém para erguer
ligeiramente o frigorifico, facilitara este

processo.




Preparacéo

e O seu frigorifico devera ser instalado a
uma distancia minima de 30 cm de
guaisquer fontes de calor, tais como
placas, fornos, aquecimento central e
fogbes, e de 5 cm de fornos elétricos, e
nao devera ficar exposto diretamente a
luz solar.

e A temperatura ambiente da onde
instalar o seu frigorifico ndo deve ser
inferior a 10 °C. Utilizar o seu frigorifico
em condicdes de temperatura mais
baixas ndo € recomendado tendo em
vista a sua eficiéncia.

e Certifique-se de que o interior do seu
frigorifico é cuidadosamente limpo.

e Se forem instalados dois frigorificos
lado a lado, devera existir uma distancia
minima de 2 cm entre eles.

e Quando utilizar o seu frigorifico pela
primeira vez, cumpra as seguintes
instrucdes durante as seis horas iniciais.

e A porta ndo devera ser aberta
frequentemente.

e Deve comecar a funcionar vazio, sem
alimentos no interior.

e Nao retire a ficha da tomada do seu
frigorifico. No caso de uma falha de
energia inesperada, consulte 0s avisos
na seccao "Solugdes recomendadas para
0s problemas".

e A embalagem original e os materiais de
esponja deverédo ser guardados para
transportes ou deslocacodes futuras.
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Utilizar o seu frigorifico

On/Off | Quick | SET SET Quick K
3 nﬁi | = ecod’
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Painel indicador

O painel indicador permite-lhe definir a
temperatura e controlar as outras fungdes
relacionadas com o produto.

On/Off
1. BOTAO ON/OFF L%
Este botdo permite-lhe desligar o frigorifico
caso o0 pressione e mantenha pressionado
durante 3 segundo, se o pressionar
novamente durante 3 segundos o frigorifico
sera ligado.

2. BOTAO 'QUICK FRIDGE!

Quick
(REFRIGERACAO RAPIDA) e
Este botao representa a funcdo de
Refrigeracdo Rapida. Esta funcéo pode ser
usada para alimentos colocados no
compartimento do frigorifico e que precisem
de arrefecer rapidamente. Caso pressione
durante 3 segundos, o frigorifico entrara no
Modo de Férias. Quando a funcao de férias é
ativada, aparecera “- -’ no indicador de

5. BOTAO DE DEFINICAO DO
SE

CONGELADOR
Este botao permite-lhe selecionar a
temperatura do congelador de forma
progressiva, do minimo ao maximo.

Quick
6. BOTAO DE CONGELACAO RAPIDA %
Este botdo representa a funcdo de Congelacao
Rapida, a funcéo de congelacao rapida
permite-lhe colocar alimentos frescos no
compartimento de congelacgéo para
armazenamento. Caso o pressione e
mantenha pressionado durante 3 segundos, o
congelador entrara em Modo Eco. O frigorifico
comecara a funcionar no modo mais
econdmico durante pelo menos 6 horas mais

temperatura do compartimento do frigorifico e tarde e o indicador de utilizagdo econémica

nao serd realizado qualquer arrefecimento
ativo no compartimento do frigorifico.

3. BOTAO DE DEFINICAO DO

SET

FRIGORIFICO
Este botdo permite-lhe selecionar a
temperatura do frigorifico de forma
progressiva, do minimo ao maximo.

acendera quando a funcéo estiver ativa.

yaS

7. BOTAO DE ALARME DESLIGADO
Em caso de alarme de falha de
energia/temperatura elevada, depois de
verificar os alimentos localizados no
compartimento do congelador pressione o
bot&o de desligar para eliminar o aviso.

G *Opcional: As figuras deste guia do utilizador sédo exemplos e podem nao coincidir
perfeitamente com o seu produto. Se o seu produto ndo compreende as partes
relevantes, é porque a informacéo se refere a outros modelos.
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Invertendo as portas
Proceda em ordem numérica

W




Congelar alimentos frescos

® Envolva ou cubra os alimentos antes de
colocé-los no frigorifico.

® Os alimentos quentes devem ser
arrefecidos a temperatura ambiente antes
de serem colocados no frigorifico.

® Os alimentos que pretende congelar
devem ser frescos e de boa qualidade.

® Os alimentos devem estar repartidos em
porcdes de acordo com o quotidiano familiar
ou as necessidades de consumo de
refeicoes.

® Os alimentos deverdo ser embalados de
uma forma hermética para evitar que
sequem, mesmo que venham a ser
guardados durante pouco tempo.

® Os materiais a serem utilizados para
embalar os alimentos deverao resistentes
ao frio e & humidade e também devem ser
herméticos. O material das embalagens dos
alimentos deve ser duravel e ter uma
espessura suficiente. Caso contrario, 0s
alimentos congelados podem perfurar a
embalagem. E importante que a embalagem
figue devidamente fechada para garantir o
armazenamento seguro dos alimentos.

® Os alimentos congelados deveréo ser
usados imediatamente depois de serem
descongelados e nunca deverao ser
congelados de novo.

® A colocacéo de alimentos quentes no
compartimento do congelador obriga o
sistema de refrigeracdo a um funcionamento
continuo até a completa congelacao dos
alimentos.

® Para obter os melhores resultados, tenha
em conta as instrucdes a seguir
apresentadas.

1. Nao congele grandes quantidades de
alimentos de uma sé vez. A qualidade dos
alimentos € melhor preservada quando a
congelacao atinge o interior no menor tempo
possivel.

2. Tenha um cuidado especial para nao
misturar alimentos ja congelados com
alimentos frescos.

3. Certifique-se de que os alimentos crus
nao estao em contacto com alimentos
cozinhados no frigorifico.

4. O volume maximo de armazenamento
de alimentos congelados € atingido sem
usar as gavetas localizadas no
compartimento do congelador.

5. E recomendado que coloque o0s
alimentos na prateleira superior do
congelador para uma congelagéo inicial.

Sistema de arrefecimento duplo:

O seu frigorifico esta equipado com dois
sistemas separados de arrefecimento,
para arrefecer o compartimento para
alimentos frescos e o compartimento do
congelador. Assim, o0 ar no compartimento
para alimentos frescos e no
compartimento do congelador nédo se
mistura.

Gracas a estes dois sistemas separados
de arrefecimento, a velocidade de
arrefecimento € muito mais alta do que em
outros tipos de frigorificos. Os odores dos
compartimentos ndo se misturam.
Também ocorre uma poupanca adicional
de energia, ja que a descongelacéo é
realizada individualmente.
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Definicao do
compartimento do

Definicdo do
compartimento do

Explicacdes

congelador frigorifico
-18°C 4°C Esta é a definicdo normal recomendada.

120, -22 0U -24°C 4°C Estas definicoes séo recomendadas quando
a temperatura ambiente excede 30 °C.
Utilize quando quiser congelar os seus

Congelacdo Rapida 4°C alimentos rapidamente. Recomenda-se a
(Quick Freeze) utilizagcéo desta fungao para manter a

qualidade da carne e do peixe.
Se achar que o compartimento do frigorifico

-18°C ou mais frio 2oC nao esta suficientemente frio devido as

condi¢cBes quentes ou a frequente abertura e
fecho da porta.

-18°C ou mais frio

Refrigeracao rapida
(Quick Fridge)

Pode utilizd-la quando o compartimento do
seu frigorifico estiver sobrecarregado ou se
desejar arrefecer rapidamente os seus
alimentos. Recomenda-se que ative a
funcao de refrigeracéo rapida 4-8 horas
antes de colocar os alimentos.

Recomendacéao para a
preservacao de alimentos

congelados

e Os alimentos embalados pré-congelados
devem ser armazenados de acordo com as
instrugdes do fabricante do alimento num
compartimento de armazenamento de

alimentos congelados.

e Para garantir que a alta qualidade
fornecida pelo fabricante e revendedor de
alimentos congelados seja mantida, deverao
ser observados 0s pontos seguintes:

1. Coloque as embalagens no congelador o
mais rapidamente possivel apos a

aquisicao.

2. Certifiqgue-se de que o conteudo das
embalagens se encontra etiquetado e

datado.

3. N&o ultrapasse as datas de validade
mencionadas nas embalagens.

Descongelacéao

O compartimento do congelador
descongela-se automaticamente.

14

Colocacéo dos alimentos

Diversos alimentos
congelados, tais como
carne, peixe, gelado,

Prateleiras do
compartimento
do congelador

legumes, etc.
Suporte para ovo
ovoSs
Prateleiras do Alimentos em panelas,
compartimento pratos cobertos e
do frigorifico recipientes fechados
Prateleiras da Pequenos alimentos
porta do embalados ou bebidas

compartimento | (tais como leite, sumo de

do frigorifico frutas e cerveja)

Gaveta para

. Vegetais e fruta
vegetais e fruta g

Compartimento Iguarias (queijo,
da zona fria | manteiga, chouricos, etc.)
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Informacéao sobre congelacao
profunda (deep-freeze)

Os alimentos devem ser congelados tao
rapidamente quanto possivel quando séao
colocados num congelador para os conservar
com boa qualidade.

A norma TSE exige (segundo determinadas
condicdes de medicdo) que o frigorifico congele
pelo menos 4,5 kg de alimentos de uma
temperatura ambiente a 32 °C até uma
temperatura de -18 °C ou mais baixa dentro de 24
horas por cada 100 litros de volume do
congelador.

E possivel manter os alimentos durante muito
tempo apenas a temperaturas de -18 °C ou
inferiores.

Poderd manter a frescura dos alimentos durante
muitos meses (a - 18 °C ou a temperaturas mais
baixas no congelador).

AVISO! /A

e Os alimentos devem estar repartidos em
porcdes de acordo com o quotidiano familiar ou
as necessidades de consumo de refeicoes.

e Os alimentos deverao ser embalados de uma
forma hermética para evitar que sequem, mesmo
gue venham a ser guardados durante pouco
tempo.

Materiais necessarios para embalagem:

e Fita adesiva resistente ao frio
e Etiqueta autocolante

e Anéis de borracha

e Esferografica

Os materiais a ser utilizados para embalar os
alimentos deverao ser a prova de rompimento e
resistentes ao frio, humidade, odores, 6leos e
acidos.

N&o devera permitir que os alimentos a serem
congelados entrem em contacto com os artigos
congelados anteriormente para evitar a sua
descongelacéo parcial. Os alimentos
descongelados devem ser consumidos e nao
devem ser novamente congelados.
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Recomendacdbes para o
compartimento de alimentos

frescos
*opcional

eN&o permita que os alimentos
toquem no sensor de temperatura no
compartimento dos alimentos
frescos. Para permitir que o
compartimento de alimentos frescos
mantenha a sua temperatura de
armazenamento ideal, o sensor nao
pode ser obstruido pelos alimentos.
e Nao coloque alimentos quentes no
seu equipamento.
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n Manutencao e limpeza

A\ Nunca use gasolina, benzeno ou
substancias semelhantes para a
limpeza.

/\ Recomendamos gue desligue a ficha do
equipamento da tomada antes da
limpeza.

/\ Nunca utilize na limpeza objetos
abrasivos ou pontiagudos, sabdes,
produtos de limpeza domeéstica,
detergentes ou ceras abrilhantadoras.

G utilize agua morna para limpar o
exterior do seu frigorifico e seque-o com
um pano.

G utilize um pano humedecido huma
solugdo composta por uma colher de
cha de bicarbonato de soda dissolvido
em cerca de meio litro de agua para
limpar o interior e depois seque-o.

I\ Certifique-se de que ndo entra 4gua no
compartimento da lampada e nos outros
itens elétricos.

/\ Se o seu frigorifico ndo for utilizado
durante um longo periodo de tempo,
remova o cabo de alimentacao, retire
todos os alimentos, limpe-o e deixe a
porta entreaberta.

G] verifique regularmente as borrachas
vedantes da porta, para se assegurar
que estao limpas e sem restos de
alimentos.

A\ Para remover os suportes da porta,
retire todo o seu conteudo e, em
seguida, basta empurrar
cuidadosamente 0 seu suporte para
cima a partir da base.

A\ Nunca utilize agentes de limpeza ou
agua que contenha cloro para limpar as
superficies externas e as partes
cromadas do produto. O cloro provoca a
corrosao de tais superficies metalicas.

Protecao das superficies
plasticas

G Nao coloque dleos liquidos ou
alimentos cozinhadas em 6leo no seu
frigorifico, em recipientes abertos, ja que
podem danificar as superficies plasticas
do seu frigorifico. No caso de derrame
ou salpicos de 6leo nas superficies
plasticas, limpe e enxague a parte
correspondente da superficie com agua
morna.
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Resolucao de problemas

Reveja esta lista antes de contactar o servi¢o de assisténcia. ISso poupara o seu tempo
e dinheiro. Esta lista abrange as reclamacdes frequentes resultantes de defeitos de
fabrico ou utilizagdo do material. Algumas das fungdes descritas aqui podem nao existir
no seu produto.

O frigorifico nédo funciona.

* A ficha n&o esta corretamente introduzida na tomada. >>> Introduza a ficha na tomada
de forma segura.

* O fusivel da tomada a qual o frigorifico esta ligado ou o fusivel principal esta
gueimado. >>> Verifique o fusivel.

Condensacéo na parede lateral do compartimento do frigorifico (MULTIZONA,
CONTROLO DE FRIO e ZONA FLEXI).

» O ambiente esta muito frio. >>>N3o instale o frigorifico em locais onde a temperatura
desca abaixo dos 10°C.

* A porta foi aberta frequentemente. >>>N3&o abra e feche frequentemente a porta do
frigorifico.

» O ambiente esta muito humido. >>>Na&o instale o seu frigorifico em locais muito
humidos.

* Os alimentos que contém liquidos foram guardados em recipientes abertos. >>>Nao
guarde alimentos que contém liquidos em recipientes abertos.

* A porta do frigorifico foi deixada entreaberta. >>> Feche a porta do frigorifico.

* O termostato esta ajustado para um nivel muito frio. >>> Coloque o termdstato a um
nivel adequado.

O compressor ndo esta a funcionar

* A protegao térmica do compressor deixara de funcionar durante falhas elétricas
repentinas ou quando se retira ou coloca a ficha elétrica, ja que a pressao refrigerante
no sistema de arrefecimento do frigorifico ainda ndo se encontra estabilizada. O
frigorifico voltara a funcionar aproximadamente 6 minutos depois. Contacte o servico de
assisténcia se o frigorifico ndo comecar a funcionar no fim deste periodo.

* O frigorifico esta no ciclo de descongelagdo. >>>Isto € normal num frigorifico de
descongelacéao totalmente automatica. O ciclo de descongelacao ocorre periodicamente.
« O frigorifico ndo esta ligado a tomada. >>>Certifique-se de que a ficha esta encaixada
na tomada.

* As definicbes de temperatura ndo foram corretamente efetuadas. >>> Selecione um
valor de temperatura adequada.

* Houve um corte de corrente. >>>0 frigorifico voltara ao funcionamento normal quando
a energia for restabelecida.

O ruido de funcionamento aumenta quando o frigorifico esta a funcionar.

* O desempenho de funcionamento do frigorifico pode variar devido as alteragcbes na
temperatura ambiente. Isso é normal e ndo € uma falha.
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O frigorifico esta a funcionar frequentemente ou durante um longo periodo de
tempo.

* O novo produto podera ser mais largo do que o anterior. Os frigorificos maiores
operam por um periodo maior de tempo.

« A temperatura do local podera estar muito alta. >>>E normal que o produto funcione
durante longos periodos num ambiente quente.

* O frigorifico foi ligado a tomada ha pouco tempo ou carregado com alimentos.
>>>Quando o frigorifico foi ligado ou foi carregado com alimentos recentemente,
demorara mais tempo a atingir a temperatura definida. Isto € normal.

* Podem ter sido colocadas recentemente grandes quantidades de alimentos quentes
no frigorifico. >>>N4&o coloque alimentos quentes no frigorifico.

* As portas podem ter sido abertas frequentemente ou deixadas entreabertas durante
muito tempo. >>>0 ar quente que entrou no frigorifico faz com que o mesmo tenha que
funcionar por periodos mais longos. Nao abra frequentemente as portas.

* A porta do compartimento do frigorifico ou do congelador pode ter sido deixada
entreaberta.>>> Verifique se as portas estdo completamente fechadas.

* O frigorifico esta ajustado para uma temperatura muito baixa. >>>Ajuste a temperatura
do frigorifico para um grau mais quente e aguarde até que a temperatura seja atingida.

» O vedante da porta do frigorifico ou do congelador pode estar sujo, gasto, roto ou nao
ajustado corretamente. >>> Limpe ou substitua o vedante. O vedante danificado/roto faz
com que o frigorifico funcione por um periodo de tempo maior para manter a
temperatura atual.

A temperatura do congelador esta muito baixa, enquanto que a temperatura do
frigorifico é suficiente.

* A temperatura do congelador esta ajustada para um valor muito baixo.>>>Ajuste a
temperatura do congelador para um grau mais quente e verifique.

A temperatura do frigorifico esta muito baixa, enquanto que a temperatura do
congelador é suficiente.

A temperatura do frigorifico esta ajustada para um valor muito baixo.>>>Ajuste a
temperatura do frigorifico para um grau mais quente e verifique.

Os alimentos guardados nas gavetas do compartimento do frigorifico estédo
congelados.

A temperatura do frigorifico esta ajustada para um valor muito alto.>>>Ajuste a
temperatura do frigorifico para um grau mais baixo e verifique.

A temperatura no frigorifico ou no congelador € muito alta.

* A temperatura do frigorifico esta ajustada para um valor muito alto.>>>A definicdo da
temperatura do compartimento do frigorifico tem efeito sobre a temperatura do
congelador. Altere a temperatura do frigorifico ou do congelador e espere até que 0s
compartimentos relevantes atinjam a temperatura suficiente.

* As portas sao abertas frequentemente ou foram deixadas entreabertas durante muito
tempo. >>> Nao abra as portas frequentemente.

* A porta esta entreaberta. >>> Feche a porta completamente.

+ O frigorifico foi ligado ou foi carregado recentemente com alimentos. >>> Isto é
normal.

Quando o frigorifico é ligado ou carregado com alimentos recentemente, demorara
bastante tempo para que atinja a temperatura definida.

* Podem ter sido colocadas recentemente grandes quantidades de alimentos quentes
no frigorifico. >>>Na&o coloque alimentos quentes no frigorifico.
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Vibragdes ou ruido.

» O ch&o néo esté nivelado ou ndo é estavel. >>>Se o frigorifico balan¢ca quando é
movido lentamente, equilibre-o ajustando os respetivos pés. Certifique-se também de
gue o pavimento é suficientemente forte para suportar o frigorifico e nivelado.

» Os artigos colocados sobre o frigorifico poderdo provocar ruidos. >>> Remova 0s
objetos colocados em cima do frigorifico.

Ha ruidos que surgem do frigorifico, como liquidos a correr ou a gotejar, etc.

* Os fluxos de gas e liquidos acontecem de acordo com os principios de funcionamento
do seu frigorifico. Isso € normal e ndo é uma falha.

O frigorifico faz um assobio.

» S0 utilizadas ventoinhas para arrefecer o frigorifico. Isso € normal e ndo é uma falha.

Condensacdao nas paredes internas do frigorifico.

» O tempo quente e humido aumenta a formacéo de gelo e de condensacéo. Isso é
normal e ndo é uma falha.

* As portas sdo abertas frequentemente ou foram deixadas entreabertas durante muito
tempo. >>> Nao abra as portas frequentemente. Feche-as se estiverem abertas.

* A porta esté entreaberta. >>> Feche a porta completamente.

Ha ocorréncia de humidade no exterior do frigorifico ou entre as portas.

» Podera existir humidade no ar; isto € bastante normal no tempo humido. Quando a
humidade for menor, a condensacao ira desaparecer.

Maus odores dentro do frigorifico.

* Ndo tem sido realizada uma limpeza regular. >>>Limpe regularmente o interior do
frigorifico com uma esponja, agua morna ou carbonato dissolvido em agua.

* Alguns recipientes ou materiais de embalagem poderao provocar o cheiro. >>> Use
um recipiente diferente ou uma marca diferente de material de embalagem.

» Os alimentos sao colocados no frigorifico em recipientes ndo tapados. >>>Mantenha
os alimentos em recipientes fechados. Os microrganismos que se propagam a partir de
recipientes nao tapados poderdo provocar odores desagradaveis.

* Retire do frigorifico os alimentos que atingiram as datas de validade e que se
estragaram.

A porta ndo fecha.

» As embalagens dos alimentos impedem que a porta feche. >>> Recoloque as
embalagens que estdo a obstruir a porta.

« O frigorifico ndo esta totalmente nivelado sobre o pavimento.>>> Ajuste os pés para
equilibrar o frigorifico.

» O chao nao esta nivelado ou n&o é suficientemente forte. >>>Certifique-se de que o
piso esta nivelado e que € capaz de suportar o frigorifico.

As gavetas para vegetais e fruta estdo blogueadas.

* Os alimentos estao a tocar no teto da gaveta. >>> Reorganize os alimentos dentro da
gaveta.
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Molimo da prvo procitate ovo uputstvo za upotrebu!

Postovani kupci,

Nadamo se da ¢e vam ovaj proizvod, koji je proizveden u savremenim fabrikama i koji je
proSao najstroze kontrole kvaliteta, dugo i efikasno sluZziti.

Stoga, procitajte kompletno uputstvo za korisnika paZljivo pre koriS¢enja proizvoda i
sacuvajte ga za kasnije koris¢enje. Ako ovaj proizvod predate tre¢em licu, prilozite i ovo
korisni€¢ko uputstvo.

Priruénik za korisnika ¢e vam pomo¢i sa koriSéenjem proizvoda na brzi bezbedan
nacin.

®Procitajte uputstvo za upotrebu pre instaliranja i rada sa vasim proizvodom.
®(Obavezno procitajte bezbednosna uputstva.

®Uputstvo za upotrebu Cuvajte na pristupacnom mestu jer vam kasnije moze zatrebati.
®Procitajte ostale dokumente priloZzene uz proizvod.

Imajte na umu da ovo korisniCko uputstvo moze da se primeni i na nekoliko drugih
modela. Razlike izmedu modela ¢e biti naznacene u prirucniku.

Objasnjenje simbola
U ovom prirucniku koriste se sledec¢i simboli:

Gl vazne informacije ili korisni saveti o upotrebi.
A Upozorenje na uslove opasne po zivot i imovinu.

I\ Upozorenje zbog elektricnog napona.

UPOZORENJE!

Da biste osigurali normalan rad Vaseg frizidera, koji koristi sredstvo za hladenje

R600a koje je potpuno bezopasno po okolinu (zapaljiv samo u odredenim uslovima),

morate da se drZite sledecih pravila:

+ Ne sprecavajte slobodnu cirkulaciju vazduha oko uredaja.

+ Ne koristite mehani¢ke aparate da biste ubrzali odmrzavanje, osim onih koje je
preporucio proizvodac.

+ Ne unistavajte sklop za hladenje.

+ Ne Koristite elektricne aparate u odeljku za drzanje hrane, osim onih koje je
preporucio proizvodac.

[i] popAcI
Podaci o modelu sacuvani u bazi podataka o proizvodu

- ENEHG ? % mogu se dobiti unosom sledece internet stranice i pretragom

po identifikacionom broju vaseg modela (*) koji se nalazi na
SUPPLIER'S NAME MODEL IDENTIFIER ——( oznaci potroSnje elektricne energije.

https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/
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Kontrolna tabla

Unutrasnje svetlo

Ventilator za sveze povrée
Podesive police frizidera

Drzac vinskih boca

Poklopac za korpu za povrée sa
kontrolom vlaznosti

Korpa za povrc¢e sa kontrolom
vlaznosti

Nosac¢ posude za led i posuda za
led
Odeljak za brzo zamrzavanje

(2 F N WN A

12

13

14

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

Odeljci za Cuvanje zamrznute hrane
Podesive prednje nozice

Police za tegle

Police za flase

Ventilator zamrzivaCa

Gl Slike koje su ukljuéene u ovom uputstvu za upotrebu su $ematske i mozda
ne odgovaraju tano Vasem proizvodu. Ako delovi teme nisu uklju¢eni u
proizvod koji ste kupili, onda to vaZzi za druge modele.
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Vazna bezbednosna upozorenja

Procitajte sledece informacije.
Nepostovanje ovih informacija moze
dovesti do povreda ili materijalnih Steta.
U suprotnom se gubi pravo na garanciju i
odgovornost proizvodaca.

Originalni rezervni delovi ¢e biti
obezbedeni za 10 godina od dana
kupovine proizvoda.

Namena

Ovaj proizvod je namenjen za upotrebu
e unutra i u zatvorenim prostorima, kao
Sto su zgrade;

e u zatvorenim radnim okruzenjima, kao
Sto su prodavnice i kancelarije;

e U zatvorenim smestajnim kapacitetima,
kao $to su odmaralista, hoteli i pansioni.

e Ne sme da se koristi napolju.

Opsta bezbednost

e Kad hocete da odlozite/bacite
proizvod, preporucujemo da se
konsultujete sa ovlas¢enim servisom da
biste saznali potrebne informacije i
ovlasc¢ena tela.

e Konsultujte se sa ovlas¢enim servisom
za sva pitanja i probleme vezane za
frizider. Nemojte da dirate i ne dajte da
neko drugi dira frizider bez obaveStavanja
ovlas¢enog servisa.

e Za proizvode sa odeljkom zamrzivaca:
nemojte da jedete sladoled i kockice leda
odmah ¢im ih izvadite iz zamrzivaca! (To
moze da izazova promrzline u vasim
ustima).

4
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e Za proizvode sa odeljkom zamrzivaca:
ne stavljajte pi¢a u flaSama i limenkama u
odeljak zamrzivaCa. InaCe mogu da
puknu.

e Ne dirajte smrznutu hranu rukom; ona
moze da se zalepi za ruku.

e Iskljucite frizider iz struje pre CiS¢enja ili
odmrzavanja.

e Paraiisparena sredstva za CiS¢enje
nikad ne smeju da se koriste u €iS¢enju i
procesu odmrzavanja Vaseg frizidera. U
takvim slu€ajevima para moze da dode u
kontakt sa elektricnim delovima i izazove
kratki spoj ili elektri€ni udar.

e Nikad nemoijte da koristite delove na
Vasem frizideru, kao Sto su vrata, za
naslanjanje ili stajanje.

e Ne Koristite elektricne aparate u
frizideru.

e Nemojte da oStecujete delove tamo
gde cirkuliSe rashladno sredstvo, s
alatom za busenije ili se€enje. Rashladno
sredstvo koje moze da eksplodira iz
gasnih kanala isparivaca, probusene
produzZene cevi ili premazi povrSina mogu
da izazovu iritaciju koze i oSteCenje ociju.
e Ne pokrivajte i ne blokirajte otvore za
ventilaciju na Vasem frizideru bilo kakvim
materijalima.

e Samo ovlascene osobe mogu da
popravljaju elektricne uredaje. Popravke
koje vr§e nekompetentna lica su rizicne
za korisnika.



e U slucaju bilo kakvog kvara ili za
vreme odrzavanija ili popravke, iskljuCite
frizider iz mreZznog napajanja ili
isklju€ivanjem odgovarajuceg osiguraca
ili isklju€ivanjem uredaja iz struje.

e Ne vucite kabl da biste izvukli utikacC iz
utiCnice.

e Pic¢a sa viSim grlima moraju da budu
dobro zatvorena i uspravna.

e Nikad ne Cuvajte sprejove koji sadrze
zapaljive i eksplozivne supstance u
frizideru.

e Nemojte da koristite mehanicka ili
druga sredstva u cilju ubrzanja procesa
odledivanja aparata, osim sredstava
preporucenih od strane proizvodaca.

e Ovaj uredaj nije namenjen da ga
upotrebljavaju osobe sa smanjenim
fiziCkim, senzornim ili mentalnim
sposobnostima ili osobe kojima nedostaje
znanje ili iskustvo (uklju€ujuci decu), osim
ako nisu pod nadzorom ili ako nisu dobile
uputstva u vezi sa upotrebom uredaja od
osobe koja je zaduzena za njihovu
bezbednost.

e Ne ukljuCujte osteceni frizider.
Konsultujte servisera ako imate bilo
kakve sumnje.

e Elektri¢na sigurnost frizidera je
garantovana samo ako je sistem
uzemljenja u Vasoj kuci uskladen sa
standardima.

e |zlaganje proizvoda kiSi, snegu, suncu i
vetru je opasno s obzirom na elektriCnu
sigurnost.

e Kontaktirajte ovlaSc¢eni servis ako je
ostecen kabl za napajanje da biste izbegli
opasnost.

e Nikad ne ukljucujte frizider u zidnu
utiCnicu za vreme instalacije.

InaCe moze da dode do rizika od smrti ili
ozbiljne povrede.
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e Ovaj frizider je predviden samo za
cuvanje hrane. Ne sme se Koristiti za
druge svrhe.

e Nalepnica sa tehnickim specifikacijama
nalazi se na levoj unutrasnjoj stranici
frizidera.

e Nikad ne povezuijte svoj frizider sa

sistemima za Stednju elektriCne energije;
oni mogu da ostete frizider.

e Ako frizider ima plavu svetlo, nemojte
da gledate u plavo svetlo kroz optiCke
uredaje.

e Za ru¢no kontrolisane frizidere:
saCekajte najmanje 5 minuta, pa onda
ukljucite frizider nakon nestanka struje.

e Ovo uputstvo za upotrebu treba predati
novom vlasniku proizvoda, kao i
slede¢em vlasniku kada se menja
vlasnik.

e Treba izbegavati osteCenje kabla za
napajanje prilikom transporta frizidera.
Kidanje kabla moze prouzrokovati pozar.
Nikad ne stavljajte teSke predmete na
kabl za napajanje.

e Ne dodirujte utika€ vlaznim rukama
kada prikljuCujete proizvod.

e Ne prikljuCujte frizider na zidnu utiCnicu
ako je labava.
e \Voda se ne sme prskati na unutrasnje

ili spoljasnje delove proizvoda radi
bezbednosti.
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e Ne prskajte supstance koje sadrze
zapaljive gasove, kao Sto je propan, blizu
frizidera da bi se izbegla opasnost od
pozara i eksplozije.

e Ne stavljajte posude napunjene vodom
na vrh frizidera; u slu¢aju prosipanja, to
moze prouzrokovati elektri¢ni udar ili
pozar.

e Ne prepunjavaijte frizider hranom. Ako
se prepuni, hrana moze pasti i povrediti
vas i oStetiti frizider kada otvorite vrata.

e Ne stavljajte predmete na vrh frizidera
jer mogu pasti prilikom otvaranja ili
zatvaranja vrata frizidera.

e Materijali koji zahtevaju preciznu
temperaturu, kao sto su vakcine, lekovi
osetljivi na temperaturu, materijali za
naucne svrhe itd. ne smeju se Cuvati u
frizideru.

e Ako frizider neéete da koristite duze
vreme, iskljucite ga iz struje. Moguci
problem u kablu za napajanje moze
prouzrokovati pozar.

e Terminale elektricnog utikaCa treba
redovno Cistiti krpom da ne bi doSlo do
poZzara.

e Frizider se moze pomerati ako se
podesive nozice ne stoje stabilno na
podu. Pravilno u€vrscivanje podesivih
nozica na podu moze spreciti pomeranje
frizidera.

e Kada prenosite frizider, ne drzite ga za
ru€icu na vratima. Inae mogu da se
odvali.

e Ako proizvod morate da postavite
pored drugog frizidera ili zamrzivaca,
rastojanje izmedu uredaja treba da bude
najmanje 8 cm. U suprotnom se susedni
zidovi mogu ovlaziti.
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Za proizvode sa dozatorom
za vodu

Pritisak vode iz vodovoda ne sme da
bude maniji od 1 bara. Pritisak vode iz
vodovoda ne sme da bude veci od 8
bara.

e Koristiti samo vodu za pice.

Bezbednost dece

e Ako ste zakljucali vrata, kljuc treba
Cuvati van domasaja dece.

e Deca treba da budu pod nadzorom
kako bi se osiguralo da se ne igraju sa
ovim proizvodom.

Usaglasenost sa WEEE propisom
| propisom za odlaganje otpada

5

I/ nak na proizvodu ili pakovanju
oznacCava da proizvod ne sme da se
tretira kao kucni otpad. Umesto toga,
treba da se preda u odgovarajucem
centru za reciklazu elektricne i
elektronske opreme. Osiguranjem
pravilnog odlaganja ovog proizvoda,
pomocicete u spre€avanju mogucih
negativnih posledica na sredinu i zdravlje
ljudi, koji bi inace bili uzrokovani
neodgovarajué¢im rukovanjem otpadom
ovog proizvoda. Za detaljnije informacije
o reciklazi ovog proizvoda, molimo javite
se u kancelariju lokalne samouprave,
Vasu tvrtku za odlaganje otpada ili
trgovinu u kojoj ste kupili proizvod.
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Informacije o pakovanju

Materijali za pakovanje ovog proizvoda
proizvedeni su od materijala koji se mogu
reciklirati u skladu sa nacionalnim
propisima o zastiti zivotne sredine.
Materijale za pakovanje ne odlagati
zajedno sa kucnim ili drugim otpadom.
Odnesite ih na mesta za prikupljanje
ambalaznog materijala odredena od
strane lokalne vlasti.

Ne zaboravite...

Sve reciklirane materije je nemerljiva
dobrobit za prirodu i nacionalno zdravlje.

Ako zelite da doprinesete reevaluaciji
materijala za pakovanje, mozete da se
obratite organizacijama za zastitu zivotne

sredine ili opStinama u kojima se nalazite.

HCA upozorenje

Ako rashladni sistem proizvoda sadrzi
R600a:

Ovaj gas je zapaljiv. Zato vodite
racuna da prilikom upotrebe i transporta
ne oStetite sistem hladenja i cevi. U
slu€aju oStecenja, ovaj proizvod Cuvajte
dalje od potencijalnih izvora vatre, jer se
moze desiti da se proizvod zapali, i
proveravajte prostoriju u kojoj se nalazi.

Vrsta gasa koji je koriséen u proizvodu
naveden je na tipskoj plocici koja se
nalazi na levoj strani unutar frizidera.

Nemojte nikada bacati proizvod u vatru
radi odlaganja.
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Preporuke za ustedu
energije

e Ne ostavljajte vrata svog frizidera dugo
otvorena.

e Ne stavljajte vrucu hranu u friZider.

e Ne pretovarujte frizider tako da se
unutra ne spreCava cirkulacija vazduha.

e Ne postavljajte svoj frizider pod
direktnu svetlost sunca ili blizu aparata
koji emituju toplotu, kao Sto su rerna,
masina za sude ili radijator. Postavite
frizider najmanje 30 cm od izvora toplote i
najmanje 5 cm od elektriCnih Sporeta.

e Pazite da drzite svoju hranu u
zatvorenim posudama.

e Za proizvode sa odeljkom zamrzivaca:
maksimalnu koliinu hrane mozete da
Cuvate u zamrzivaCu kada izvadite policu
ili fioku zamrziva¢a. Vrednost potroSnje
energije koja je navedena na vasem
frizideru odredena je nakon uklanjanja
police ili fioke zamrzivaca i pod
maksimalnim optere¢enjem. Ne postoji
nikakva opasnost od ostecenja pri
koriS¢enju polica ili fioka u pogledu oblika
i veliCine hrane koju treba zamrznuti.

e Odmrzavanje zamrznute hrane u
odeljku frizidera obezbedice ustedu
energije i oCuvati kvalitet hrane.

/N U slu€aju da se informacije date u
korisniCkom priru¢niku ne postuju,
proizvodac ne preuzima odgovornost za
to.
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Instalacija

Tacke na koje treba obratiti
paznju prilikom premestanja
frizidera

1. Vas frizider treba da bude isklju¢en iz
napajanja. Pre transporta vaseg frizidera,
treba ga isprazniti i oCistiti.

2. Pre nego $to ga ponovo upakujete,
treba da fiksirate police, dodatne, fioke
itd. unutar frizidera lepljivom trakom i
obezbedite od udara. Pakovanje treba da
bude oblepljeno Cvrstom trakom ili
kanapom i treba strogo postovati pravila
za transport na pakovanju.

3. Originalno pakovanje i penasti
materijali treba da se Cuvaju za buduci
transport ili preseljenje.

Pre nego sto pokrenete frizider,

Proverite sledece pre nego Sto poCnete
sa upotrebom frizidera:
1. Ocistite unutrasnjost frizidera kao Sto

je preporuc¢eno u delu “Odrzavanje i
Ciscenje”.

2. Prikljucite utikac frizidera u zidnu
utiCnicu. Kada se vrata friZzidera otvore,
unutrasnja lampa se ukljucuje.

3. Kada kompresor krene sa radom, ¢uce
se zvuk. Te€nost i gasovi koji se nalaze u
sistemu za hladenje mogu takode da
stvaraju buku, ¢ak i ako kompresor ne
radi i to je potpuno normalno.

4. Prednje ivice frizidera mogu da budu
tople na dodir. To je normalno. Ta
podrucja su napravljena da budu topla da
bi se izbegla kondenzacija.
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Elektricno povezivanje

Prikljucite vas proizvod na uzemljenu
utiCnicu koja je zasti¢ena osiguracem
odgovarajuce jacine.

Vazno:

PrikljuCak mora da bude u skladu sa
nacionalnim propisima.
e UtikaC€ kabla za napajanje mora da
bude lako dostupan nakon ugradnje.

e Elektricna sigurnost frizidera je
garantovana samo ako je sistem
uzemljenja u Vasoj kuci uskladen sa
standardima.

e Napon naveden na etiketi na
unutrasnjoj levoj strani proizvoda treba da
odgovara naponu mreze.

e Produzni kablovi i viSestruke
uti€nice ne smeju se koristiti za
priklju€ivanje.

/\ Ostecéeni kabl za napajanje mora da
zameni kvalifikovani elektriCar.

/\ Proizvod se ne sme ukljucCivati dok se
ne popravi! Postoji rizik od elektricnog
udara!

Odlaganje pakovanja

Materijali za pakovanje mogu biti
opasni za decu. Materijale za pakovanje
drzite van domas$aja dece ili ih odloZite
tako Sto Cete ih klasifikovati u skladu sa
uputstvima za odlaganje otpada koje
propisuju vase lokalne vlasti. Ne bacajte
ga sa komunalnim otpadom, bacite ga na
lokacijama za skupljanje pakovanja koje
je naznaceno od strane lokalnih viasti.

Pakovanje vaseg frizidera je
proizvedeno od materijala koji se moze
reciklirati.
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Odlaganje dotrajalog frizidera
Frizider

Vas dotrajali frizider odlozite tako da
ne Stetite Zivotnoj sredini.
e U vezi sa odlaganjem dotrajalog
frizidera se mozete konsultovati sa

ovlas¢enim prodavcem ili centrom za
sakupljanje otpada u vasoj opstini.

Pre nego $to svoj frizider odlozite na
otpad, odrezite elektri¢ni utikac i
onesposobite eventualne bravice na
vratima da bi se deca zastitila od bilo
kakve opasnosti.

Postavljanje i instalacija

A\ Ako ulazna vrata prostorije u koju ¢Ce
da se postavi frizider nisu dovoljno Siroka
da frizider prode kroz njih, zovite
ovlasc¢eni servis da skine vrata frizidera i
provuce ga bo¢no kroz vrata.

1. Ugradite svoj frizider na mesto koje
omogucava laku upotrebu.

2. Drzite frizider dalje od izvora toplote,
vlaznih mesta i direktne svetlosti sunca.
3. Mora postojati odgovarajuca ventilacija
vazduha oko frizidera da bi se postigao
efikasan rad. Ako frizider stavljate u rupu
u zidu, mora postojati udaljenost od
najmanje 5 cm na vrhu i 5 cm od zida. Ne
stavljajte proizvod na materijale kao Sto
su tepih ili Cilim.

4. Stavite frizider na ravnu povrsinu da
biste sprecili treSenje.
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Promena lampe za osvetljenje

Za promenu sijalice/LED lampe koja
sluzi za osvetljenje u frizideru, pozovite
ovlasc¢eni servis.

Lampa (e) koja se koristi u ovom uredaju
nije pogodna za domacinsko osvetljenje.
Namena ove lampe je da pomogne
korisniku da stavi namirnice u
frizider/zamrziva€ na sigurno i udoban
nacin.

Lampe koriséene u ovom uredaju moraju
da izdrze ekstremne fizicke uslove, kao
Sto su temperature ispod -20°C.

PodeSavanje nozica

Ako je vas frizider neuravnotezen;

Frizider mozete uravnoteZiti
okretanjem prednjih noZica kao sto je
llustrovano na slici. Ugao gde se nalazi
nozica se spusta ako nozicu okrecete u
smeru crne strelice i podize kada je
okrecete u suprotnom smeru. Ovaj
postupak ce biti laksi ako vam neka
osoba pomogne tako Sto ¢e malo podici
frizider.
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Priprema

e Vas frizider treba da se ugradi
najmanje 30 cm dalje od izvora toplote
kao Sto su ringle, rerne, centralno
grejanje i Sporeti i bar 5 cm dalje od
elektriCnih rerna i ne treba da se stavi
tamo gde je izloZen direktnoj suncevoj
svetlosti.

e Temperatura okoline sobe gde ste
ugradili svoj frizider treba da bude
najmanje 10°C. Rad s Vasim friziderom
pod uslovima hladenja drugacijim od ovih
se ne preporucuje s obzirom na
efikasnost.

e Pobrinite se da se unutrasnjost
frizidera temeljno Cisti.

e Ako su dva frizidera postavljena jedan
pored drugog, udaljenost izmedu njih
treba da bude bar 2 cm.

e Kada prvi put ukljucite frizider, molimo
da se drzite sledecih uputstava za vreme
prvih Sest sati.

e \/rata ne trebaju da se otvaraju Cesto.

e Mora da radi prazan, bez ikakve hrane
u njemu.

e Nemojte da iskljuujete zamrzivac iz
struje. Ako dode do nestanka struje van
vase kontrole, pogledajte upozorenja u
delu “Preporucena reSenja problema”.

e Originalno pakovanje i penasti
materijali treba da se Cuvaju za buduci
transport ili preseljenje.

10 | SR



Upotreba Vaseg frizidera

On/Off | Quick | SET

Quick
ecod”

3 |"R3

1 2 3
Panel indikatora
Indikatorski panel vam omogucava da
podesite temperaturu i kontroliSete ostale

funkcije vezane za proizvod.
On/Off

1. ON/JOFF BUTTON L®
Ovo dugme omogucava iskljucivanje
frizidera ako pritisnete i drzite 3 sekunde,
takode ako ponovo pritisnete 3 sekunde,
hladnjak se ukljuci.

Quick
<R 3

2. QUICK FRIDGE BUTTON
Ovo dugme predstavlja funkciju brzog
frizidera. Ova funkcija se moze koristiti
za hranu koja se nalazi u odeljku za
frizider i mora se brzo ohladiti. Ako
pritisnete 3 sekunde, hladnjak ulazi u
rezim odmora. Kada je aktivirana funkcija
za odmor, na indikatoru temperature u
odjeljku hladnjaka se prikazuje “- -” i na
hladnjacnom odjeljku se ne provodi
aktivno hladenje.

SET

3. SET FRIDGE BUTTON
Ovo dugme vam omogucava da
progresivno odaberete temperaturu u
odjeljku hladnjaka od minimalnog do
maksimalnog.

@

T

H

SET
5

SET

T

4

5. SET FREEZER BUTTON
Ovo dugme vam omogucava da
postepeno izaberete temperaturu odeljka
za zamrzavanje od minimalnog do
maksimalnog.

Quick

ecod”

6. QUICK FREEZE BUTTON
Ovo dugme predstavlja funkciju brzog
zaledivanja, funkcija brzog zamrzavanja
vam omogucava da unesete svezu hranu
u odeljak za zamrzavanje za
skladistenje. ako pritisnete i drzite 3
sekunde, hladnjak ulazi u eko rezim.
Hladnjak ¢e poceti da radi u
najekonomicnijem rezimu najmanje 6 sati
kasnije i indikator ekonomske upotrebe
¢e se ukljuciti kada je funkcija aktivna.

7. ALARM OFF BUTTON 4
U slu€aju nestanka struje / alarma visoke
temperature, nakon provjere hrane koja
se nalazi u odjeljku za zamrzavanje
pritisnite gumb za isklju€ivanje alarma da
biste izbrisali upozorenje.

*Opcija: Slike u ovom korisniCkom priru¢niku su samo nacrti i mozda se necCe u

potpunosti poklapati sa vasim proizvodom. Ako va$s proizvod ne sadrzi odgovarajuce
delove, ove informacije se odnose na druge modele.
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Promena polozaja vrata
Nastavite u numerickom redosledu
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Zamrzavanje sveze hrane

eHranu zamotajte ili je prekrijte pre
stavljanja u friZider.

e\/ru¢a hrana mora da se ohladi di sobne
temperature pre nego $to je stavite u
frizider.

eHrana koju hoCete da smrznete mora
da bude sveza i dobrog kvaliteta.
eHrana mora da se podeli u porcije
prema dnevnim potrebama porodice ili
obroku u zavisnosti od prehrambenih
potreba.

eHrana mora da se pakuje u posude koje
ne propustaju vazduh da bi se sprecilo
susenje Cak i ako ¢e se Cuvati kratko
vreme.

eMaterijali koji Ce se koristiti za
pakovanje moraju da budu otporni na
hladnoéu i ne smeju da propustaju
vazduh. Materijal za pakovanje hrane
mora imati dovoljnu debljinu i istrajnost.
U suprotnom, hrana koja se stvrdne zbog
zamrzavanja moze da probusi
pakovanje. Vazno je za pakovanje da
bude Cvrsto zatvoreno zbog bezbednog
cuvanja hrane.

eZamrznuta hrana mora da se Koristi
odmah posle topljenja i nikad ne sme
opet da se zamrzava.

eStavljanje tople hrane u odeljak
zamrzivacCa dovodi do neprestanog rada
rashladnog sistema dok se hrana u
potpunosti ne zamrzne.

eZa najbolje rezultate, molimo drzite se
sledecih uputstava:

1. Nemojte odjednom da zamrzavate
velike koli€ine hrane. Kvalitet hrane se
najbolje odrzava kad se zamrzne
odjednom i $to brze.

2. Posebno pazite da ne meSate vec¢
smrznutu i svezu hranu.

3. Postarajte se da sirova hrana ne dode
u dodir sa skuvanom hranom u frizideru.
4. Maksimalna zapremina skladiStenja

zamrznute hrane se postize kada se u
odeljku zamrzivaca ne koriste fioke.

Nominalna potroSnja energije vaseg
aparata je deklarisana za potpuno
napunjen odeljak zamrziva€a na
policama bez kori§¢enja fioka.

5. Preporucuje se da hranu stavljate na
gornju policu zamrzivaca tokom
pocCetnog zamrzavanja.

Dvostruki rashladni sistem:

Vas frizider ima dva posebna
rashladna sistema za hladenje odeljka za
svezu hranu i odeljka zamrzivaca. Na taj
nacin se vazduh u odeljku za svezu
hranu ne meSa sa vazduhom u odeljku
frizidera.

Zahvaljujuci ovim odvojenim rashladnim
sistemima, brzina hladenja je mnogo
veca nego kod drugih frizidera. Ne
mesaju se mirisi u odeljcima. Takode,
postiZze se dodatna usteda energije posto
se automatsko odmrzavanje vrsi
pojedinacno.
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Podesavanje Podesavanje
odeljka zamrzivac¢a | odeljka frizidera

Objasnjenja

-18°C 4°C

Ovo je normalno preporuc¢eno podesenje.

-20, -22 ili -24°C 4°C

Ova podeSenja su preporucena kad
temperatura okoline prede 30°C.

Brzo zamrzavanje 4°C

Koristite kada zelite da zamrznete hranu
za kratko vreme. Preporucuje se
koriS¢enje da bi se odrzao kvalitet
proizvoda od mesa i ribe.

-18°C ili nize 2°C

Ako mislite da odeljak frizidera nije
dovoljno hladan zbog toplih uslova ili
Cestog otvaranja i zatvaranja vrata.

-18°C ili nize Brzo hladenje

Mozete da ga koristite kad je odeljak
frizidera prepunjen ili ako hocete brzo da
ohladite svoju hranu. Preporucuje se da
aktivirate funkciju brzog hladenja 4-8 sati
pre stavljanja hrane.

Preporuke za ¢uvanje zamrznute
hrane

eUnapred pakovana komercijalna
zamrznuta hrana treba da se Cuva prema
uputstvima proizvodacCa sveZe hrane za
odeljak za ¢uvanje smrznute hrane.

eDa biste osigurali veliki kvalitet
postignut od strane proizvodaca
zamrznute hrane i prodavaca hrane,
morate da imate na umu sledece:

1. Stavite pakete u zamrzivac sto je
pre moguce nakon kupovine.

2. Postarajte se da sadrzZaj pakovanja
bude oznacen i da ima datum.

3. Ne prelazite datume “Koristiti do” i
“‘Rok upotrebe” na pakovanju.

Odmrzavanje

Odeljak frizidera se odmrzava
automatski.

Stavljanje hrane

Razna smrznuta hrana

Police odeljka kao Sto su meso, riba,

zamrzivaca sladoled, povrée itd.
Odeljak za .

. Jaje

jaja

Hrana u loncima,

Police odeljka . L
pokrivenim tanjirima ili

frizidera :
zatvorenim posudama
Police na .
. Mala i pakovana hrana
vratima . v
: ili pi¢a (kao Sto je
odeljka mleko, vocni sok i pivo)
frizidera ’ P
Odeljak za C
, Povrce i voce
povrce
Odeljak dela : N .
) . Delikatesni proizvodi
za svezu . .
(sir, puter, salama itd.)
hranu
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Informacije o dubokom smrzavanju

Hrana mora da se zamrzne §to je brze
moguce kad se stavi u zamrzivac€ da bi se
sacuvao dobar kvalitet.

TSE norma zahteva (prema odredenom
uslovima merenja) da frizider zamrzne 4,5
kg hrane na temperaturi ambijentalne
temperature od 32°C do -18°C ili nize u
roku od 24 Casa za svaki zamrzivac
zapremine od 100-litara.

Moguce je da drzite hranu duze vreme
samo na temperaturama od -18 °C ili nizim.

MozZete da saCuvate svezinu hrane puno
meseci (na -18°C ili nizim temperaturama u
dubokom zamrzavanju).

UPOZORENJE! A
eHrana mora da se podeli u porcije prema
dnevnim potrebama porodice ili obroku u
zavisnosti od prehrambenih potreba.
eHrana mora da se pakuje u posude koje
ne propustaju vazduh da bi se sprecilo
susenje Cak i ako ¢e se Cuvati kratko
vreme.

Materijali potrebni za pakovanje:
e Selotejp otporan na hladnocu
e Sampolepljiva nalepnica
e Gumice
e Olovka

Materijali koji ¢e se koristiti za pakovanje
moraju da budu otporni na troSenje i
hladnoéu, vlagu, mirise, ulja i kiseline.

Hrana za zamrzavanje ne sme da dode u
kontakt s prethodno zamrznutim
predmetima da bi se sprecilo delomi¢no
topljenje. Otopljena hrana se mora
konzumirati i ne sme se ponovo
zamrzavati.

Preporuke za odeljak za svezu
hranu

*opcija

eNemojte da dozvolite da hrana dodiruje
senzor za temperaturu u odeljku za
svezu hranu. Da biste omogucili da
odeljak za svezu hranu odrzava idealnu
temperaturu, senzor ne sme da bude
preklopljen hranom.

e Nemojte da stavljate vrucu hranu u
proizvod.

MiLk [N/
Juice @ emperature
Ctc, sensor

|
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n CisSéenje i odrzavanje

A Nikada ne koristite benzin, benzen ili
slicne supstance za svrhe CiS¢enja.

I\ PreporuCujemo da pre CiS¢enja
iskljuCite uredaj iz struje.

I\ 7a CiS¢enje nikad nemojte da koristite
oStre alate ili abrazivne materije,
sapun, sredstva za CiS¢enje
domacdinstava, deterdzente ili vosak
za poliranje.

[ za Cidc¢enje frizidera, koristite mlaku
vodu i osuSite ga brisanjem.

Gl za CiS¢enje unutrasnjosti i suSenje
koristite iscedenu krpu koju ste
umodili u rastvor od jedne kafene
kaSicCice soda bikarbone u otprilike
pola litre vode.

/\ Pazite da voda ne ude u kuéiste
lampe i druge elektricne instalacije.

I\ Ako frizider necete da koristite duze
vreme, iskljucite ga, izvadite svu
hranu, oCistite ga i ostavite vrata
odsSkrinuta.

G Redovno proveravajte izolaciju vrata
da biste bili sigurni da je Cista i da na
njoj nema hrane.

A\ Da biste skinuli policu vrata, izvadite
sav sadrzaj i jednostavno gurnite
policu vrata prema gore iz baze.

A\ Nikad ne koristite sredstva za
CiS¢enje ili vodu koji sadrze hlor da biste
oCistili spoljasnje povrSine i hromirane
delove proizvoda. Hlor izaziva koroziju
na takvim metalnim povrSinama.

Zastita plasti¢nih povrsina

Gl Ne stavljajte tekuéa ulja ili hranu
kuvanu s uljem u frizider nepoklopljenu
jer moze da osteti plasti¢ne povrsine
vadeg frizidera. U slu€aju prolivanja ili
razmazivanja na plasticnim povrsinama,
odmah ih o istite i isperite toplom
vodom.
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Otklanjanje kvarova

Pregledajte ovu listu pre zvanja servisa. To moze da vam ustedi vreme i novac. Ova
lista uklju€uje Ceste probleme do kojih ne dolazi zbog neadekvatne izrade ili upotrebe
materijala. Neke funkcije, koje su ovde opisane, mozda ne postoje kod vaseg
proizvoda.

Frizider ne radi.

+ Utikac nije pravilno ukljucen u uti¢nicu. >>>Bezbedno ukljucite utika€ u utiCnicu.
* Osigurac uti¢nice na koju je priklju€en frizider je pregoreo ili je pregoreo glavni
osigurac. >>>Proverite osigurac.

Kondenzacija na bo€nim zidovima odeljka frizidera (MULTIZONE, COOL
KONTROLA HLADENJA i FLEKSIBILNA ZONA).

 Sredina je veoma hladna. >>>Ne instalirajte frizider na mestima gde temperatura
pada ispod 10°C.

* Vrata se Cesto otvaraju. >>>Ne otvarajte i ne zatvarajte Cesto vrata frizidera.

* Sredina je veoma vlazna. >>>Ne instalirajte frizider na visoko vlaznim mestima.

* Hrana koja sadrzi vodu se Cuva u otvorenim posudama. >>>Ne Cuvajte teCnu hranu
u otvorenim posudama.

* Vrata frizidera su odsSkrinuta. >>>Zatvorite vrata frizidera.

* Termostat je podeSen na veoma hladan nivo. >>>Podesite termostat na
odgovarajudi nivo.

Kompresor ne radi

« Zastitni termo-osiguraC kompresora ¢e pregoreti za vreme naglog nestanka struje ili
ukljuCivanja i iskljuCivanja, jer se pritisak rashladnog sredstva sistema frizidera jos
uvek nije stabilizovao. Frizider ¢e poceti da radi otprilike posle 6 minuta. Molimo
zovite servis ako se frizider ne ukljuci na kraju ovog perioda.

* Frizider je u ciklusu odmrzavanja. >>>To je normalno za frizider koji se potpuno
automatski odmrzava. Ciklus odmrzavanja se ukljuCuje periodi¢no.

* Frizider nije ukljuen u utiCnicu. >>>Pazite da je utikaC pravilno stavljen u uti¢nicu.

* PodeSavanja temperature nisu pravilno izvrSena. >>>|zaberite odgovarajucu
vrednost temperature.

* Nestalo je struje. >>>Frizider nastavlja normalno da radi kada dode struja.

Buka u toku rada se povecéava kad frizider radi.

* Radne karakteristike frizidera se mogu menjati u skladu sa promenama temperature
okoline. To je normalno i nije greska.
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Frizider radi stalno ili dugo.

* Novi proizvod je mozda Siri od prethodnog. Veci frizideri rade duze vreme.

* Temperatura u sobi moze da bude visoka. >>>Normalno je da aparat radi duze
vremena u vrelim prostorima.

* Frizider je mozda nedavno uklju€en ili je napunjen hranom.

>>>Kada je frizider uklju€en ili nedavno napunjen hranom, bi¢e mu potrebno viSe
vremena da postigne podeSenu temperaturu. To je normailno.

* U frizider su mozda nedavno stavljene vece koli€ine vru¢e hrane. >>>Ne stavljajte
vruéu hranu u frizider.

* Vrata su mozda Cesto otvarana ili su odSkrinuta duze vreme. >>>Topli vazduh koji
je usao u frizider je uzrok duzeg rada frizidera. Ne otvarajte vrata Cesto.

* Vrata odeljka zamrzivaca ili frizidera su mozda odSkrinuta. >>>Proverite da li su
vrata dobro zatvorena.

* Frizider je podeSen na veoma nisku temperaturu. >>>Podesite temperaturu
frizidera na topliji stepen i saCekajte dok se ne postigne temperatura.

 Zaptivac vrata frizidera mozZe da bude zaprljan, istroSen, polomljen ili da ne leze
kako treba. >>>Qgistite ili zamenite zaptivac€. Osteéen/pokvaren zaptiva¢ dovodi do
toga da frizider radi duze vreme da bi odrzao trenutnu temperaturu.

Temperatura zamrzivaca je jako niska dok je temperatura frizidera dovoljna.

» Temperatura zamrzivaca je podeSena na jako nisku temperaturu. >>>Podesite
temperaturu zamrzivaca na topliji nivo i proverite.

Temperatura frizidera je jako niska dok je temperatura zamrzivaca dovoljna.

» Temperatura frizidera je podeSena na jako nisku temperaturu. >>>Podesite
temperaturu frizidera na topliji nivo i proverite.

Hrana koja se €uva na policama u odeljku frizidera se zamrzava.

» Temperatura frizidera je podeSena na veoma visoku temperaturu. >>>Podesite
temperaturu frizidera na nizu vrednost i proverite.

Temperatura u frizideru ili zamrzivacu je veoma visoka.

» Temperatura frizidera na veoma visoku vrednost. >>>PodeSavanje temperature
odeljka frizidera utiCe na temperaturu zamrzivaca. Promenite temperature frizidera ili
zamrzivaCa i Cekajte dok odgovarajuéi odeljci ne postignu dovoljnu temperaturu.

* Vrata su Cesto otvarana ili su odSkrinuta duZe vreme. >>>Ne otvarajte vrata Cesto.
* Vrata su odskrinuta. >>>Zatvorite vrata do kraja.

* Frizider je uklju€en ili je nedavno napunjen hranom. >>>To je normalno.

Kada je frizider ukljuCen ili nedavno napunjen hranom, bice mu potrebno vise
vremena da postigne podeSenu temperaturu.

« U friZzider su mozZda nedavno stavljene vece koli€ine vru¢e hrane. >>>Ne stavljajte
vruéu hranu u frizider.
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Vibracije ili buka.

* Pod nije ravan ili stabilan. >>>Ako se friZider ljulja kad se polako pomera,
uravnotezite ga podeSavanjem nozica. Pobrinite se da je pod dovoljno jak da moze
da nosi frizider i da je ravan.

* Predmeti stavljeni na frizider mogu izazivati buku. >>>Sklonite predmete sa
frizidera.

Postoje Sumovi koji dolaze iz frizidera kao Sto je proticanje te€nosti, prskanje
itd.

« Cirkulacija te€nosti i gasa se vrsi u skladu sa principima rada vaseg televizora. To
je normalno i nije greska.

Cuje se zvizdanje iz frizidera.

* Ventilatori se koriste za rashladivanje frizidera. To je normalno i nije greska.

Kondenzat na unutrasnjim povrSinama frizidera.

* Vruce i vlaZzno vreme pojacava stvaranje leda i kondenzaciju. To je normalno i nije
greska.

* Vrata su Cesto otvarana ili su odskrinuta duze vreme. >>>Ne otvarajte vrata Cesto.
Zatvorite ih ako su otvorena.

 Vrata su odSkrinuta. >>>Zatvorite vrata do kraja.

Vlaga nastaje na spoljasnjoj strani frizidera ili izmedu vrata.

* Mozda je vlazan vazduh; to je potpuno normalno na vlaznom vremenu. Kad bude
manje vlage, kondenzat ¢e nestati.

Neprijatan miris unutar frizidera.

* Ne obavlja se redovno ¢iS¢enje. >>>Redovno Cistite unutradnjost frizidera
sunderom, toplom vodom ili natrijum bikarbonatom razblazenim u vodi.

* Neke posude ili pakovanja mozda uzrokuju neprijatan miris. >>>Upotrebite drugu
posudu ili drugu marku materijala za pakovanje.

* Hrana je stavljena u frizider u nepokrivenim posudama. >>>DrZite hranu u
zatvorenim posudama. Mikroorganizmi koji se Sire iz nepokrivenih posuda mogu
izazvati neprijatne mirise.

» Sklonite iz frizidera hranu sa isteklim rokom i koja je pokvarena.

Vrata se ne zatvaraju.

» Paketi hrane mozda spreCavaju zatvaranje vrata. >>>Pomerite pakete koji smetaju
vratima.

* Frizider ne stoji potpuno ravno na podu. >>>Podesite noZice da biste uravnoteZili
frizider.

* Pod nije ravan ili Evrst. >>>Pobrinite se da je pod ravan, jak i da moze da nosi
frizider.

Odeljak za povrée je zaglavijen.

» Hrana dodiruje plafon fioke. >>>Prerasporedite hranu u fioci.
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Prvo procitajte ovaj korisni€ki priru¢nik!

Postovani kupci,

Nadamo se da ¢e vam nas proizvod, proizveden u suvremenim postrojenjima i provjeren
po strogim procedurama kontrole kvalitete, pruziti ucinkovit rad.

Svakako paZljivo procitajte ovaj korisniCki priru¢nik prije uporabe proizvoda te ga
zadrzite za buduce potrebe. Ako proizvod proslijedite nekom drugom, proslijedite mu i
korisniCki prirucnik.

Korisni€ki priruénik pomo¢i ¢e vam da se koristite svojim uredajem brzo i sigurno.
® Proditajte prirucnik prije postavljanja i rada s proizvodom.
® Svakako procitajte sigurnosne upute.
® Cuvaijte priruénik na lako dostupnom mjestu jer vam moze kasnije zatrebati.

® Procitajte ostale dokumente koje ste dobili s proizvodom.

Ne zaboravite da je ovaj korisniCki priru¢nik primjenjiv i na nekoliko drugih modela.
Razlike izmedu modela navedene su u priru¢niku.

Objasnjenje simbola
U korisni€kom priru€éniku upotrebljavaju se sljedec¢i simboli:

Gl vazni podaci ili korisni savijeti.
A Upozorenje na opasnost po zivot i imovinu.

/N Upozorenje na elektri¢ni napon.

UPOZORENJE!

Kako bi se osigurao normalan rad vaseg zamrzivaca koji koristi kompletno ekoloski

prihvatljivo rashladno sredstvo R600a (zapaljivo samo pod odredenim uvjetima),

trebate se pridrzavati slijedecih pravila:

+ Ne ometati slobodnu cirkulaciju zraka oko zamrzivaca.

+ Ne koristiti mehanicka sredstva za ubrzavanje odledivanja, koja nije preporucio
proizvodac.

+ Paziti da se ne osteti krug rashladnog sredstva.

+ Unutar prostora zamrziva€a za spremanje namirnice ne koristiti elektricne uredaje
koje nije preporucio proizvodac.

[i] PoDACI

Podaci o modelu pohranjeni u bazi podataka o proizvodu
- ENEHG ’ % mogu se dobiti unosom sledece mrezne stranice i pretragom
po identifikacionom broju vadeg modela (*) koji se nalazi na
SUPPLIER'S NAME MODEL IDENTIFIER — (¥} 0znaci potrosnje elektriCne energije.

D ﬂ https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/
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Upravljacka ploCa 10. Odjeljci za €uvanje smrznute hrane
Unutarnje svjetlo 11. Podesive prednje nozice
Ventilator za svjezu hranu 12. Police za staklenke
Podesive police unutrasnjosti 13. Polica za boce
Drzac boca za vino 14. Ventilator zamrzivaca

Kontrolirano povrc¢a smece pokrov
Kontrolirano povréa smece
Posuda za led

Odjeljak za brzo zamrzavanje

Gl Sslike koje se nalaze u ovom prirucniku s uputama su shematske i mozda ne
odgovaraju vasem proizvodu u potpunosti. Ako dijelovi naslova nisu sadrzani u
proizvodu koji ste kupili, onda to vrijedi za ostale modele.
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Vazna sigurnosna upozorenja

Procitajte sljedece podatke.
Nepridrzavanje ovih informacija moze
uzrokovati ozljede ili materijalnu Stetu.

U suprotnom ¢e sva upozorenja i obveze
za pouzdanost postati nevaljane.

Vijek trajanja ovoga proizvoda jest 10
godina. Tijekom tog razdoblja originalni
rezervni dijelovi bit ¢e dostupni za
ispravan rad proizvoda.

Predvidena namjena

e Ovaj proizvod namijenjen je uporabi u
zatvorenom prostoru poput kuce ili stana;

e U zatvorenim radnim prostorima poput
trgovina i ureda;

e u zatvorenim prostorima za smjestaj
poput seoskih kuca, hotela i pansiona.

e Ne smije se upotrebljavati na
otvorenom.

Op¢a sigurnost

e Kad pozelite odloziti/rijesSiti se
proizvoda, preporucujemo da se obratite
ovlastenom servisu kako biste saznali
potrebne informacije o ovlastenim tijelima
za odlaganje takvog otpada.

e Obratite se ovlastenom servisu za sva
pitanja i probleme povezane s
hladnjakom. Nemojte mijenjati ili dopustiti
drugima da mijenjanju nesto na hladnjaku
bez obavjesStavanja ovlastenog servisa.

e Za proizvode s odjeljkom zamrzivaca:
sladoled i kockice leda nemoijte jesti
odmah nakon sto ih izvadite iz odjeljka
zamrzivac¢a! (To moze uzrokovati ozljede
od hladnoée u vasim ustima.)

4

HR

e Za proizvode s odjeljkom zamrzivaca:
nemojte stavljati tekucine u bocama i
limenkama u odjeljak zamrzivaca. U
suprotnom moze doc¢i do pucanja.

e Ne dodirujte smrznutu hranu rukama
jer se moze zalijepiti za ruke.

e IskljuCite hladnjak prije CiS¢enja ili
odmrzavanja.

e Para i rasprSujuca sredstva za CiS¢enje
nikada se ne smiju upotrebljavati u
postupku CiS¢enja i odmrzavanja
hladnjaka. U takvim slu€ajevima para
moze doci u dodir s elektricnim dijelovima
I uzrokovati kratki spoj ili strujni udar.

e Nikada se nemojte koristiti dijelovima
hladnjaka poput vrata za pridrzavanje ili
stajanje na njima.

e Nemojte se koristiti elektricnim
uredajima unutar hladnjaka.

e Ne ostecujte dijelove u kojima cirkulira
rashladno sredstvo alatima za buSenje ili
rezanje. Rashladno sredstvo koje moze
eksplodirati kad se plinski kanali
isparivaca, produZzeci cijevi ili povrSinski
premazi probuse moze uzrokuje iritaciju
koZe i ozljede oka.

e Ne pokrivajte ili blokirajte otvore za
ventilaciju na hladnjaku bilo kakvim
materijalom.

e Elektricne uredaje smiju popravljati
samo ovlastene osobe. Popravci koje
izvrSe nestrucne osobe stvaraju opasnost
za korisnika.



e U slucCaju bilo kakvog kvara tijekom
odrzavanja ili popravljanja iskljucite
hladnjak iz napajanja iskljuCivanjem
odgovarajuceg osiguraca ili
iskljuivanjem uredaja.

e Ne povlacite za kabel tijekom
iskljuCivanja utikaca.

e Pica s visokim udjelom alkohola ¢vrsto
zatvorite i postavite uspravno.

e Nikada ne spremajte limenke sa
sprejevima koje sadrze zapaljive i
eksplozivne tvari u hladnjak.

e Ne koristite se mehani¢kim uredajima
ili ne€im drugim za ubrzavanje postupka
odmrzavanja, nego isklju€ivo one koje
preporucuje proizvodac.

e Ovaj uredaj nije namijenjen uporabi za
osobe Cije fiziCke, osjetilne ili mentalne
sposobnosti nisu posve razvijene ili za
neiskusne osobe (uklju€ujuci djecu), osim
ako su pod nadzorom osobe odgovorne
za njihovu sigurnosti ili osobe koja ¢e ih
uputiti u uporabu proizvoda.

e Ne ukljuCujte osteceni hladnjak.
Obratite se serviseru ako imate bilo
kakvih nedoumica.

e Za elektricnu sigurnost vaseg
hladnjaka jamci se samo ako je
uzemljenje u vasoj kuci u skladu sa
standardima.

e |zlaganje proizvoda kisi, snijegu, suncu
i vjetru opasno je za elektricnu sigurnost.

e Obratite se ovlastenom servisu kada
dode do oStecCenja kabela za napajanje
kako biste izbjegli opasnost.

e Nikada ne ukljuCujte hladnjak u zidnu
uti€nicu tijekom postavljanja.

Inace moze doéi do opasnosti po Zivot ili
ozbiljne ozljede.
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e Hladnjak je iskljuCivo namijenjen
Ccuvanju hrane. Ne smije se upotrebljavati
u ikoju drugu svrhu.

e Naljepnica s tehni¢kim podacima
nalazi se na lijevoj stijenci unutrasnjosti
hladnjaka.

e Nikada hladnjak ne povezujte sa
sustavima za ustedu energije jer oni
mogu ostetiti hladnjak.

e Ako na hladnjaku postoji plavo svjetlo,
nemoijte gledati u njega optickim alatima.

e Za hladnjake kojima se upravlja ru¢no
pricekajte najmanje pet minuta prije
pokretanja hladnjaka nakon nestanka
elektricne energije.

e Ako proizvod prosljedujete drugoj
osobi, trebate proslijediti i ovaj prirucnik
za rad s uredajem.

e Izbjegavajte oStecenje kabela
napajanja tijekom prijevoza hladnjaka.
Presavijanje kabela moZe uzrokovati
pozar. Nikada ne stavljajte teSke
predmete na kabel napajanja.

e Ne dodirujte utikaC mokrim rukama
tijekom uklju€ivanja proizvoda.

e Ne ukljuCujte hladnjak ako zidna
utiCnica nije dobro pri¢vrscena.

e Voda se ne smije rasprSivati na
unutarnje ili vanjske dijelove radi
sigurnosnih razloga.

HR



e Nemojte rasprSivati tvari koje sadrze
zapaljive plinove poput propana u blizini
hladnjaka kako biste izbjegli opasnost od
pozara i eksplozije.

e Nikada na hladnjak nemojte stavljati
posude s vodom jer njihovo prolijevanje
moze uzrokovati struni udar ili pozar.

e Nemojte hladnjak prepuniti hranom.
Ako se prepuni, hrana moze pasti i
ozlijediti vas te ostetiti hladnjak kad
otvorite vrata.

e Nikada ne stavljajte predmete na
hladnjak jer mogu pasti kad otvarate ili
zatvarate vrata.

e Proizvodi poput cjepiva, lijekova
osjetljivin na toplinu, znanstvenih
materijala itd. ne smiju se Cuvati u
hladnjaku jer je za njih potrebna precizna
temperatura.

e Iskljucite hladnjak ako se njime necete
koristiti duze vrijeme. Problem s kabelom
za napajanje moze uzrokovati pozar.

e Vrh utikacCa treba se redovito Cistiti
suhom krpom. U suprotnom moze dodi
do pozara.

e Hladnjak se moZe micati ako podesive
nozice nisu pravilno pri¢vr§¢ene za pod.
Pravilnim pri¢vrs¢ivanjem podesivih
nozica na podu mozete sprijeciti
pomicanje hladnjaka.

e Tijekom noSenja hladnjaka nemojte ga
drzati za ruCku vrata. U suprothom moze
puknuti.

e Kad proizvod morate smjestiti uz drugi
hladnjak ili zamrzivac, udaljenost treba
iznositi najmanje 8 cm. U suprotnom
susjedne boc¢ne stijenke mogu postati
vlazne.
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Za proizvode s rasprsSivacem
vode;

Najnizi tlak vode moze iznositi 1 bar.
Najveci tlak vode moze iznositi 8 bara.
e Upotrebljavajte iskljuCivo pitku vodu.

Sigurnost djece

e Ako vrata imaju bravu, klju€ trebate
drzati izvan dosega djece.

e Djeca moraju biti pod nadzorom kako
bi se sprijeCilo neovlasteno koristenje
proizvodom.

Uskladenost s Uredbom o
elektroni¢koj opremi (WEEE) i
zbrinjavanju otpada

5

Simbol I proizvodu ili pakiranju
oznacCava da se proizvodom ne smije
rukovati kao kué¢nim otpadom. Umjesto
toga, treba se predati u odgovarajucem
centru za reciklazu elektriCne i
elektronske opreme. Osiguranjem
pravilnog odlaganja ovog proizvoda,
pomoci Cete u sprjeCavanju mogucih
negativnih posljedica na okolinu i zdravlje
ljudi, koji bi inaCe bili uzrokovani
neodgovarajuc¢im rukovanjem otpadom
ovog proizvoda. Za detaljnije informacije
o reciklazi ovog proizvoda, molimo javite
se u ured lokalne samouprave, Vasu
tvrtku za zbrinjavanje otpada ili trgovinu u
kojoj ste kupili proizvod.
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Podaci o pakiranju

Ambalazni materijali proizvoda
proizvode se od materijala koji se mogu
reciklirati u skladu s nasim drzavnim
propisima o zastiti okoliSa. Ne odlazite
ambalazne materijale zajedno s otpadom
iz ku¢anstva ili drugim otpadom. Odnesite
ih u sabirne centre ambalaznog otpada
koje su odredile lokalne vlasti.

Ne zaboravite...

Svaki predmet za recikliranje
neophodan je za oCuvanje prirode i
drzavnog bogatstva.

Ako zelite sudjelovati u ponovnom
iskoriStavanju ambalaznog materijala,
mozete se obratiti organizacijama za
zastitu okoliSa ili lokalnoj uprauvi.

HCA upozorenje

Ako rashladni sustav vaseg uredaja
sadrzi R600a:

Ovaj je plin zapaljiv. Zato pazite da
tijekom uporabe i transporta ne ostetite
sustav za hladenje i cijevi. U slu€aju
oStecenja, drzite uredaj podalje od
potencijalnog izvora plamena koji moze
dovesti do toga da uredaj zapali, te
prozracCujete sobu u kojoj se nalazi
ureda;.

Vrsta plina koji se upotrebljava u
proizvodu navedena je na naljepnici vrste
uredaja koja se nalazi na lijevoj unutarnjoj
stijenci hladnjaka.

Nikada nemojte odlagati ovaj proizvod
zapaljivanjem.
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Radnje za ustedu energije

e Ne ostavljajte vrata hladnjaka
otvorenima na duZze vrijeme.

e Ne stavljajte vru¢u hranu ili pi¢a u
hladnjak.

e Nemojte prepuniti hladnjak kako bi
kruZenje zraka u unutrasnjosti nesmetano
teklo.

e Ne postavljajte hladnjak pod izravnu
suncevu svjetlost ili u blizinu uredaja koji
isijavaju toplinu, poput peénica, perilica
suda ili radijatora. Hladnjak drzite na
minimalnoj udaljenosti od 30 cm od
izvora topline i na minimalnoj udaljenosti
od 5 cm od elektricnih peénica.

e Vodite raCuna o tome da hranu Suvate
u zatvorenim posudama.

e Za uredaje s odjeljikom zamrzivaca:
mozete spremiti maksimalnu koli€inu
hrane u zamrziva¢ kad uklonite policu ili
ladicu zamrzivaca. Vrijednost potrosnje
energije koja je navedena za va$
hladnjak je odredena tako da je uklonjena
polica ili ladica Skrinje i pod maksimalnim
opterecenjem. Ne postoji opasnost od
uporabe police ili ladice prema oblicima i
veliCinama hrane koje ¢e se zamrznuti.

e Odmrzavanje smrznute hrane u
odjeljku hladnjaka uStedit ¢e energiju te
saCuvati kvalitetu hrane.
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Postavljanje

/\ U slu€aju da se podaci koji su
navedeni u korisniCkom priru¢niku ne
uzmu u obzir, proizvodac nece biti
odgovoran za moguce nezgode.

Osijetljivi dijelovi tijekom
premjestanja hladnjaka

1. Hladnjak treba biti iskljuCen. Prije
prijevoza hladnjaka, trebate ga isprazniti i
ocistiti.

2. Prije ponovnog pakiranja police,
dodatke, odjeljke itd. unutar hladnjaka
trebate pricvrstiti ljepljivom trakom i
zastititi od udara. Pakiranje se treba
osigurati ¢vrstom trakom ili uzetom i
morate se strogo pridrzavati pravila za
prijevoz koja se nalaze na pakiranju.
3. Originalno pakiranje i materijali od
pjene se trebaju Cuvati zbog buduceg
transporta ili selidbe.

Prije pokretanja hladnjaka,

Prije uporabe hladnjaka provjerite
sljedece:
1. Ocistite unutrasnjost hladnjaka kako je
preporuéeno u dijelu "Ciséenje i
odrzavanje".
2. Ukljucite utika€ hladnjaka u zidnu
utiCnicu. Kad se otvore vrata hladnjaka,
ukljucit ¢e se unutrasnja lampica.

3. Cut ée se zvuk kad kompresor
zapocne s radom. Tekucine i plinovi
zabrtvljeni u rashladnom sustavu takoder
mogu stvarati buku, ¢ak i kad kompresor
ne radi i to je potpuno normailno.

4. Predniji krajevi hladnjaka mogu biti topli
na opip. To je normalno. Ova podrucja su
napravljena da budu topla da bi se se
izbjegla kondenzacija.
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Elektri€ni prikljuc¢ak

Povezite proizvod s uzemljenom
utiCnicom koju Stiti osigurac
odgovarajuéeg kapaciteta.

Vazno:

Prikljuak mora biti u skladu s
drzavnim propisima.

e Kabel napajanja mora biti lako
dostupan nakon postavljanja.

e Za elektricnu sigurnost vaseg
hladnjaka jamci se samo ako je
uzemljenje u vasoj kuci u skladu sa
standardima.

e Napon naveden na naljepnici koja se
nalazi ne lijevoj unutrasnjoj stijenci
proizvoda treba odgovarati naponu vase
mreze.

e Za povezivanje s elektricnom
mrezom nemojte upotrebljavati
produzne kablove i viSestruke
uti€nice.

/\ Osteceni kabel napajanja mora
zamijeniti kvalificirani elektriCar.

/\ Proizvod ne smijete ukljucivati prije
popravka! Postoji opasnost od elektricnog
udara!

Odlaganje pakiranja

Ambalazni materijali mogu biti opasni
za djecu. Ambalazne materijale drzite
izvan dosega djeca ili ih odlozite
svrstavanjem u skladu s uputama za
odlaganje vase lokalne uprave. Ambalazu
ne izbacujte s uobicajenim kuénim
otpadom, nego na mjesta koja je lokalna
uprava namijenila prikupljanju
ambalaznog otpada.

Pakiranje vaseg proizvoda
proizvedeno je od materijala koji se mogu
reciklirati.
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Odlaganje starog hladnjaka

Odlaganje starog hladnjaka bez Stete
za okolis.
e Mozete se obratiti ovlastenom
dobavljacu ili centru za sakupljanje
otpada u vasoj lokalnoj upravi radi
odlaganja hladnjaka.

Prije odlaganja hladnjaka izrezite
elektri¢ni utikaCa i onesposobite brave na
vratima, ako postoje, kako bi se djecu
zastitilo od opasnosti.

Smjestanje i postavljanje

A\ Ako ulazna vrata prostorije u koju Cete
postaviti hladnjak nisu dovoljno Siroka za
prolazak hladnjaka, nazovite ovlasteni
servis kako bi oni uklonili vrata hladnjaka
i bo€no ga unijeli kroz vrata.

1. Instalirajte vas hladnjak na mjesto koje
dopusta laku uporabu.

2. Drzite vas hladnjak podalje od izvora
topline, vlaznih mjesta i direktne suncCeve
svjetlosti.

3. Da bi se postigao ucinkoviti rad, oko
vasSeg hladnjaka mora postojati
odgovarajucéa ventilacija. Ako se hladnjak
treba postaviti u otvor u zidu, mora
postojati udaljenost najmanje 5 cm od
plafona i 5 cm od zida. Ne stavljajte
uredaj na materijale kao Sto su tepisi ili
tepisoni.

4. Stavite svoj hladnjak na ravnu povrSinu
poda da biste sprijecili udarce.
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Promjena lampice za osvjetljenje

Kako biste zamijenili Zarulju/LED-
lampicu za osvjetljenje hladnjaka,
nazovite ovlasteni servis.

Lampa koja se koristi u ovom uredaju
nije podesna za uporabu za osvjetljenje
doma. Predvidena namjena ove lampe je
da pomogne korisniku da stavi hranu u
hladnjak/Skrinju na siguran i ugodan
nacin.

Svijetiljke ovog uredaja moraju podnijeti
ekstremne uvjete poput temperatura nizih
od -20°C.

PodeSavanje nozica

Ako vas hladnjak stoji neravno;

Hladnjak mozete uravnoteziti
okretanjem prednjih nozica na nacin
prikazan na slici. kut gdje se nalaze noge
je spusten kad okrenete u smjeru crne
strelice a dize se kad okrenete u
suprotnom smjeru. Ovaj postupak ce biti
lakSi ako nekoga zamolite da malo
podigne hladnjak.
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Priprema

e Hladnjak trebate postaviti na najmanju
udaljenost od 30 cm od izvora topline
poput plamenika, peénica, grijalica i
Stednjake te na najmanju udaljenost od 5
cm od elektriéni pe¢nica. Ne smijete ga
stavljati pod izravnu suncevu svjetlost.

e Sobna temperatura u prostoriji gdje
Cete postaviti hladnjak treba iznositi
najmanje 10 °C. Kako biste oCuvali
njegovu ucinkovitost, nemojte hladnjak
drzati u hladnijim uvjetima.

e \odite raCuna o temeljitom CiS¢enju
unutrasnjosti hladnjaka.

e Ako Cete postaviti dva hladnjaka
jednog uz drugoga, izmedu njih treba
postojati razmak od najmanje 2 cm.

e Kad prvi put ukljucite hladnjak, drzite
se sljedecih uputa tijekom prvih Sest sati.

e Vrata nemojte Cesto otvarati.

e Hladnjak mora biti prazan, bez ikakve
hrane.

e Ne iskljuCujte hladnjak. Ako dode do
nestanka elektriCcne energije na koji ne

mozete utjecati, proCitajte upozorenja u
dijelu ,Preporucena rjeSenja problema”.

e Originalna ambalaza i materijali od
pjene trebaju se Cuvati zbog prijevoza ili
selidbe u buduénosti.
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Uporaba vaseg hladnjaka

On/Off | Quick | SET SET | Quick K

3 *ﬂi 3 i ecoyd”

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Ploc¢a indikatora m
Ploca |rjd|I§atora omogucuje vam 4. LCD ZASLON
postavljanje temperature i upravljanje
drugim funkcijama povezanim s 5. TIPKA ZA POSTAVLJANJE
proizvodom. .
1. TIPKA ZA ZAMRZIVACA

On/Off

UKLJUCIVANJE/ISKLJUCIVANJE |_*

Ova tipka omogucava isklju€ivanje
hladnjaka ako je pritisnete i drzite 3
sekunde te ukljucivanje ako je ponovno
drzite pritisnutom 3 sekunde.

Quick
2. TIPKA BRZOG HLADENJA L'~ *
Ovo je tipka za funkciju brzog hladenja.
Ova se funkcija mozZe upotrebljavati za
hranu pohranjenu u odjeljak hladnjaka
koja se treba brzo ohladiti. Ako je drzite
pritisnutom 3 sekunde, hladnjak ¢e prijeci
u nacin rada odmora. Kada je ukljuena
funkcija odmora, na indikatoru
temperature odjeljka hladnjaka prikazuje
se ,,- -” i u odjeljku hladnjaka nema
aktivnog hladenja.

3. TIPKA ZA POSTAVLJANJE

SET

HLADNJAKA
Ova tipka omogucava vam da odaberete
temperaturu odjeljka hladnjaka postupno
od najmanje do najveée temperature.

@

Ova tipka vam omogucava da odaberete
temperaturu odjeljka zamrzivaca
postupno od najmanje do najvece
temperature.

6. TIPKA ZA BRZO ZAMRZAVANJE
Quick

ecod"

Ovo je tipka za funkciju brzog
zamrzavanja koja vam omogucava
stavljanje svjeze hrane u odjeljak
zamrzivaCa za pohranu. Ako pritisnete i
drzite tipku 3 sekunde, hladnjak ce prijeci
u ekoloski nacCin rada. Hladnjak ¢e poceti
raditi u najekonomicnijem nacinu rada
najmanje 6 sati kasnije i indikator
ekonomiéne uporabe ukljucit ¢e se kad je
funkcija aktivna.

7. TIPKA ZA ISKLJUCIVANJE

Yl
ALARMA
U slu€aju alarma za nestanak elektri¢ne
energije / alarma za visoku temperaturu,
nakon provjere hrane u odjeljku
zamrzivaca pritisnite tipku za
iskljuCivanje alarma da biste izbrisali
upozorenje.

*Neobavezno: Slike u ovom korisnickom priru¢niku skice su i mozda ne

odgovaraju u potpunosti proizvodu. Ako vas proizvod ne sadrzi odgovarajuce dijelove,

informacije se odnose na druge modele.
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Preokretanje vrata
Nastavite u numerickom redoslijedu

W




Zamrzavanje svjeze hrane

e Omotajte ili prekrijte hranu prije
stavljanja u hladnjak.

e Vru¢a hrana mora se ohladiti na sobnu
temperaturu prije stavljanja u hladnjak.

e Hrana koju Zelite zamrznuti mora biti
svjeza i dobre kvalitete.

e Hrana se moze podijeliti u porcije
prema obiteljskim dnevnim ili obro¢nim
potrebama.

e Pakirajte hranu vakumirano da bi se
sprijecCilo suSenje Cak i ako Ce se Cuvati
kratko vrijeme.

e Materijali kojima se koristite za
pakiranje moraju biti otporni na hladno¢u
i vlagu te ne smiju propustati zrak.
Materijal pakiranja za hranu mora biti
dovoljno ¢vrst i otporan. U suprotnom
hrana moze postati tvrda te probusiti
pakiranje zbog zamrzavanja. Vazno je
dobro zatvoriti pakiranje kako bi se hrana
sigurno spremila.

e Smrznutom se hranom koristite odmah
nakon odmrzavanja i ne smije se
ponovno zamrzavati.

e Stavljanje tople hrane u odjeljak
zamrzivaCa uzrokuje stalan rada sustava
za hladenje dok se hrana u potpunosti ne
smrzne.

e Pridrzavaijte se sljedecih uputa za
najbolje rezultate.

1. Nemojte zamrzavati prevelike koliCine
istodobno. Kvaliteta hrane se najbolje
Cuva ako se zamrzava Sto je brze
moguce.

2. Posebno pazite da ne mijeSate vec¢
zamrznutu i svjezu hranu.

3. Vodite raCuna o tome da sirova hrane
ne dodiruje skuhanu hranu u hladnjaku.
4. Maksimalni volumen pohrane
zamrznute hrane postize se bez uporabe
ladica u odjeljku zamrzivaca. PotroSnja
energije vaseg uredaja navedena je kad
je odjeljak zamrzivacCa popunjen na
policama, no bez uporabe ladica.

5. Preporucuje se da za pocetno
zamrzavanje hranu stavljate na gornju
policu Skrinje.

Dvostruki sustav hladenja:

Vas$ hladnjak opremljen je s dva
odvojena sustava za hladenje da bi se
hladio odjeljak za svjezu hranu i odjeljak
zamrzivaCa. Na taj nacCin se zrak iz
odjeljka sa svjezom hranom ne mijeSa sa
zrakom iz odjeljka hladnjaka.
Zahvaljujuci tim posebnim sustavima
hladenja, brzina hladenja puno je viSa od
drugih hladnjaka. Mirisi u odjeljcima se
ne mijeSaju. Takoder se postize i uSteda
energije jer se automatsko odmrzavanje
vrsi pojedinacno.
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Postavka odjeljka | Postavka odjeljka | Objasnjenja
zamrzivaca hladnjaka
-18°C 4°C To je normalna preporucena postavka.
20, -22 ili -24°C 4°C Ove postavke su preporucene kad sobna
temperatura prelazi 30°C.
Koristite kad Zelite zamrznuti svoju hranu
. . u kratkom vremenu. Preporucuje se
Brzo zamrzavanje 4°C . N . .
njegova uporaba za odrzavanje kvalitete
mesnih i ribljih proizvoda.
Ako mislite da odjeljak nije dovoljno
-18°C ili hladnije 2°C hladan zbog tople okoline ili estog

otvaranja i zatvaranja vrata.

-18°C ili hladnije

Brzo hladenje

Mozete ga koristiti ako je odjeljak vaseg
hladnjaka prepunjen ili Zelite brzo ohladiti
hranu. Preporucuje se da ukljucite
funkciju brzog hladenja 4-8 sati prije
stavljanja hrane.

Preporuke za éuvanje zamrznute

hrane

e Zapakirana smrznuta hrana treba biti
spremljena u skladu s uputama
proizvodaca, u odjeljku za pohranu

Stavljanje hrane

smrznute hrane.

e Kako biste osigurali odrZzavanje visoke
kvalitete proizvodac¢a smrznute hrane i
trgovca, imajte na umu sljedece:

1. Pakiranja stavite u zamrzivac Sto
prije nakon kupnje.

2. Provijerite je li sadrzaj pakiranja
oznacen i je li naveden datum.

3. Ne prelazite datume "Koristiti do",
"Rok uporabe" na pakovaniju.

Odmrzavanje

Pretinac za zamrzavanje automatski
odmrzava.

) Razlidita zamrznuta
Police e
o hrana kao Sto je meso,
odjeljka : .
S riba, sladoled, povrce
zamrzivaca )
itd.
Drzac jaja Jaje
Police Hrana u loncima,
odjeljka pokrivenim tanjurima i
hladnjaka zatvorenim posudama
Police vrata | Mala i pakirana hrana ili
odjeljka pi¢a (kao Sto su mlijeko,
hladnjaka vocni sok i pivo)
Odjeljak za L
i Povrce i voce
povrée
Odjeljak za | Delikatese (sir, maslac,
svjezu hranu salama itd.)
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Podaci o dubokom zamrzavanju

Hrana se mora smrznuti Sto brze kako
bi zadrzala kvalitetu.

TSE norma zahtijeva (prema
odredenim uvjetima mjerenja) da
hladnjak zamrzava najmanje 4,5 kg hrane
na sobnoj temperaturi od 32 °C do -18 °C
ili nize unutar 24 sata za svakih 100 litara
mase u zamrzivacu.

Moguce je hranu sacCuvati na duze
vrijeme samo na temperaturi od -18 °C ili
niZo;j.

Mjesecima mozete odrzavati hranu
svjezom (pri temperaturi od -18°C ili nizoj
u dubokom zamrzavanju).

UPOZORENJE! A

e Hrana se moze podijeliti u porcije
prema obiteljskim dnevnim ili obro¢nim
potrebama.

e Pakirajte hranu vakumirano da bi se
sprijecCilo suSenje Cak i ako Ce se Cuvati
kratko vrijeme.

Materijal potreban za pakiranje:

e Ljepljiva traka otporna na hladnocu
e Naljepnica

e Gumice

e Olovka

Materijali kojima se koristite za
pakiranje hrane moraju biti nepoderivi i
otporni na hladnodu, vlagu, mirise, ulja i
kiseline.

Hrana za zamrzavanje ne smije doci u
dodir s prethodno smrznutom hranom
kako bi se sprijecilo djelomicno
odmrzavanje. Odmrznuta hrana mora se
pojesti i ne smije se ponovno zamrzavati.

Preporuke za odjeljak za svjezu

hranu
*neobavezno

e Ne dopustajte hrani da dodiruje senzor
temperature u odjeljku za svjezu hranu.
Kako bi odjeljak za svjezu hranu zadrzao
idealnu temperaturu, senzor ne smije biti
zakrcen hranom.

e Ne stavljajte vru¢u hranu u proizvod.

MLk
Uice em

3 perature
Ste, E sensor
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n Odrzavanje i €iS¢enje

A\ Nikada sa CiS¢enje nemojte
upotrebljavati benzin, benzen ili
sliCne tvari.

A\ Preporu€ujemo da prije €iS¢enja
iskljuCite uredaj.

A\ Za Cis¢enje nikada ne upotrebljavajte
oStre predmete, sapun, univerzalna
sredstva za CiSCenje, deterdzent ili
vosak za poliranje.

G za Cis¢enje kucista hladnjaka
koristite se mlakom vodom i dobro
obriSite hladnjak.

Gl Koristite se ocijedenom vlaznom
krpom u otopini jedne Zli€ice sode
bikarbone s pola litre vode kako biste
o istili unutrasnjost i obrisali suhom
krpom.

2\ Vodite raduna o tome da voda ne ude
kuciste lampice i druge elektricne
dijelove.

I\ Ako se hladnjakom necete Koristiti
duze vrijeme, iskljucite kabel za
napajanje, izvadite svu hranu, oCistite
ga i ostavite vrata otvorena.

] Redovito provjeravajte brtve na
vratima kako biste bili sigurni da su
Ciste i da na njima nema hrane.

A\ Da biste uklonili police iz vrata,
izvadite sav sadrzaj i zatim police
pogurajte prema gore.
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A za CiS¢enje vanjskih povrsinaili
kromiranih dijelova proizvoda nikada ne
upotrebljavajte sredstva za CisS¢enje ili
vodu koji sadrze klor. Klor uzrokuje
koroziju na takvim metalnim povrSinama.

Zastita plasti¢nih
povrsina

Gl Ne stavljate tekuce ulje ili obroku
kuhane s uljem u hladnjak bez
zatvorenih posuda jer mogu ostetiti
plastiCne povrsine vaseg hladnjaka. U
slu€aju prolijevanja ili razmazivanja ulja
na plasti¢nim povrSinama, odmah ocistite
| isperite odgovarajuce dijelove povrsine
toplom vodom.



Otklanjanje kvara

Pregledajte popis prije pozivanja servisa. To vam moze ustedjeti vrijeme i novac. Popis
sadrzi Ceste reklamacije koje nisu posljedica ostecenja u proizvodniji ili upotrebe
materijala. Neke od opisanih znacCajki mozda ne postoje na vaSem proizvodu.

Hladnjak ne radi.

« Utikag nije pravilno stavljen u utiénicu. >>>Cvrsto umetnite utika& u utiénicu.
* Pregorio je osigurac uti€nice na koju je hladnjak prikljuCen ili je pregorio glavni
osiguraC. >>>Provjerite osigurac.

Kondenzacija na stjenkama odjeljka hladnjaka (MULTIZONA, KONTROLA
HLADENJA i FLEKSI ZONA).

* Okolina je vrlo hladna. >>>Hladnjak ne postavljajte na mjesta gdje temperatura
pada ispod 10°C.

« Cesto ste otvarali vrata. >>>Nemojte Sesto otvarati i zatvarati vrata hladnjaka.

* Okolina je vrlo vlazna. >>>Hladnjak ne postavljajte na mjesta s velikom viagom.
* Hrana koja sadrzi tekucinu sprema se u otvorenim posudama. >>>Nemojte
spremati hranu s tekuc¢im sadrzajem u otvorenim posudama.

 Vrata hladnjaka ostala su odskrinuta. >>>Zatvorite vrata hladnjaka.

» Termostat je postavljen na vrlo hladnu razinu. >>>Postavite termostat na
odgovarajuéu razinu.

Kompresor ne radi

« Zastitni termicki dio kompresora pregorjet Ce tijekom naglih nestanaka struje ili
iskljuCivanja prikljuCaka jer tlak rashladnog sredstva u sustavu za hladenje hladnjaka
josS uvijek nije uravnotezZen. Hladnjak ¢e poceti s radom nakon otprilike 6 minuta.
Molimo nazovite servis ako se va$ hladnjak ne ukljuci na kraju ovog razdoblja.

* Hladnjak je u ciklusu odmrzavanja. >>>To je uobi€ajeno za hladnjak s potpunim
automatskim odmrzavanjem. Ciklus za odmrzavanje odvija se periodi¢no.

* Hladnjak nije uklju¢en u uti€nicu. >>>Provijerite je li utika¢ pravilno postavljen u
utiCnicu.

» Postavke temperature nisu pravilno postavljene. >>>0Odaberite odgovarajuéu
vrijednost temperature.

* Doslo je do nestanka struje. >>>Hladnjak pocinje s uobiajenim radom kad se vrati
napajanje.

Buka tijekom rada poveéava se kada hladnjak radi.

* Radne performanse hladnjaka mogu se promijeniti ovisno o promjenama sobne
temperature. To je normalno i ne predstavlja kvar.
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Hladnjak radi €esto ili dugotrajno.

* Novi proizvod mozda je Siri od prethodnog. Veci hladnjaci rade dulje.

» Sobna je temperatura mozda visoka. >>>Normalno je da uredaj radi dulje vrijeme u
toploj okolini.

* Hladnjak je mozda nedavno uklju€en ili napunjen hranom.

>>>Kada je hladnjak nedavno ukljuCen ili je u njega stavljena hrana, trebat Ce vise
vremena da postigne postavljenu temperaturu. To je hormalno.

* Mozda su nedavno u hladnjak stavljene velike koli¢ine vruce hrane. >>>Ne
stavljajte vrucu hranu u hladnjak.

* Vrata se mozda Cesto otvaraju ili ostavljaju odskrinuta. >>>Topli zrak koji je uSao u
hladnjak uzrokuje duza razdoblja rada. Nemojte Cesto otvarati vrata.

* Vrata zamrzivaca ili hladnjaka mozda su odskrinuta. >>>Provijerite jesu li vrata
zatvorena do kraja.

* Hladnjak je podeSen na vrlo nisku temperaturu. >>>Podesite temperaturu hladnjaka
na topliju razinu i priCekajte dok se temperatura ne postigne.

*Brtva vrata hladnjaka ili zamrzivaCa mozda je prljava, istroSena, osStecena ili nije
dobro sjela. >>>0¢istite ili zamijenite brtvu. OStecena/slomljena brtva uzrokuje dulji
rad hladnjaka kako bi se odrZala trenutana temperatura.

Temperatura zamrzivaca vrlo je niska, dok je temperatura hladnjaka dovoljna.

* Temperatura zamrzivaCa postavljena je na vrlo nisku temperaturu. >>>Podesite
temperaturu hladnjaka na toplije i provijerite.

Temperatura hladnjaka vrlo je niska, dok je temperatura zamrziva¢a dovoljna.

* Temperatura hladnjaka podeSena je na vrlo nisku temperaturu. >>>Podesite
temperaturu hladnjaka na toplije i provijerite.

Hrana koja se €uva u ladicama odjeljka hladnjaka zamrznuta je.

» Temperatura hladnjaka podeSena je na vrlo visoku temperaturu. >>>Podesite
temperaturu hladnjaka na hladnije i provijerite.

Temperatura u hladnjaku ili zamrziva€u vrlo je visoka.

* Temperatura hladnjaka podeSena je na vrlo visoku temperaturu. >>>Postavka
temperature odjeljka hladnjaka utjeCe na temperaturu zamrzivaca. Mijenjajte
temperature hladnjaka ili zamrzivaca i Cekajte dok odgovarajuci odjeljci ne postignu
dovoljnu temperaturu.

* Mozda ste Cesto otvarali vrata ili ih ostavljali odSkrinutima na duze vrijeme.
>>>Nemojte Cesto otvarati vrata.

* Vrata su odskrinuta. >>>Zatvorite vrata do kraja.

* Hladnjak je nedavno ukljuCen ili je u njega stavljena hrana. >>>To je normalno.
Kada je hladnjak nedavno uklju€en ili je u njega stavljena hrana, trebat ¢e dulje
vremena da postigne postavljenu temperaturu.

* Mozda su nedavno u hladnjak stavljene velike koli€ine vruce hrane. >>>Ne
stavljajte vru¢u hranu u hladnjak.
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Vibracije ili buka.

* Pod nije ravan ili stabilan. >>>Ako se hladnjak ljulja tijekom laganog pomicanja,
uravnotezite ga podeSavanjem nozica. Pazite takoder da je pod ravan i da dovoljno
jak da moze nositi hladnjak.

* Predmeti stavljeni na hladnjak mogu uzrokovati buku. >>>Uklonite predmete s
hladnjaka.

Iz hladnjaka se ¢uje buka poput toka tekuéine, Spricanja itd.

* Protok tekucine i plinova dogada se u skladu s radnim principima vaseg hladnjaka.
To je normalno i ne predstavlja kvar.

Iz hladnjaka dopire zvizdanje.

* Ventilatori se upotrebljavaju za hladenje hladnjaka. To je normalno i ne predstavlja
kvar.

Kondenzacija na unutarnjim stjenkama hladnjaka.

* Toplo i vlazno vrijeme povecava nastanak leda i kondenziranje. To je normalno i ne
predstavlja kvar.

* Mozda ste Cesto otvarali vrata ili ih ostavljali odSkrinutima na duze vrijeme.
>>>Nemojte Cesto otvarati vrata. Zatvorite ih ako su otvorena.

* Vrata su odskrinuta. >>>Zatvorite vrata do kraja.

Vlaga se pojavljuje na vanjskom dijelu hladnjaka ili izmedu vrata.

* Mozda ima vlage u zraku; to je potpuno normalno kad je vrijeme vlazno. Kad je
vlaznost manja, kondenzat e nestati.

Neugodan miris unutar hladnjaka.

* Ne obavlja se redovito CiS¢enje. >>>Redovito Cistite unutrasnjost hladnjaka
spuzvom, mlakom vodom ili sodom bikarbonom otopljenom u vodi.

* Neugodan miris mozZda uzrokuju neke posude ili materijali pakiranja.
>>>Upotrijebite drugu posudu ili drugaciju marku materijala za pakiranje.

« Hrana je stavljena u hladnjak u nepokrivenim posudama. >>>Cuvajte hranu u
zatvorenim posudama. Mikroorganizmi koji se Sire iz nepokrivenih posuda mogu
uzrokovati neugodne mirise.

* Iz hladnjaka uklonite hranu kojoj je istekao rok trajanja i koja je pokvarena.

Vrata se ne zatvaraju.

 Pakiranja hrane moZzda sprje€avaju zatvaranje vrata. >>>Uklonite pakiranja hrane
koji smetaju vratima.

* Hladnjak ne stoji ravno na podu. >>>Podesite nozice kako biste uravnoteZili
hladnjak.

* Pod nije ravan ili jak. >>>Provijerite je li pod ravan i moZze li podnijeti tezinu
hladnjaka.

Odjeljci za voce i povrée zaglavljeni su.

» Hrana dodiruje vrh ladice. >>>Preslozite hranu u ladici.
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